
MODELE:
MBP169TIMER
MBP169TIMER-2

EU PLSKRÓCONA INSTRUKCJA URUCHAMIANIA
Pełny opis wszystkich funkcji i wskazówek można znaleźć w Instrukcji obsługi.

1. Konfigurowanie cyfrowej niani elektronicznej
A. Zasilanie niani elektronicznej

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia: znane są przypadki 
UDUSZENIA dzieci przez przewód. Trzymać przewód z 
dala od dzieci (w odległości ponad 1 metra). Do zasilacza 
nigdy nie używać przedłużacza. Używać wyłącznie 
zasilaczy dostarczonych w zestawie.

1. Włóż wtyczkę DC adaptera zasilania do gniazda DC z tyłu
jednostki dziecka jak pokazano na grafice.

2. Podłączyć drugi koniec zasilacza do odpowiedniego źródła
zasilania sieciowego.

GNIAZDO ZASILANIA

WTYCZKA

B. Instalacja baterii i zasilanie jednostki głównej

W zestawie znajdują się baterie akumulatorowe, które należy 
zainstalować, aby można było przenosić jednostkę główną 
bez utraty połączenia z nianią elektroniczną. Przed pierwszym 
użyciem lub kiedy na jednostce głównej wskazany jest niski 
poziom naładowania baterii, należy naładować jednostkę główną.
1. Odsunąć osłonę komory baterii.
2. Włożyć wtyczkę baterii akumulatorowych do gniazda

wewnątrz komory baterii.
3. Umieścić baterie w komorze, tak aby napis THIS SIDE UP (TĄ

STRONĄ DO GÓRY) znajdował się na górze.
4. Wsunąć z powrotem osłonę komory baterii do momentu

usłyszenia kliknięcia.
5. Umieścić wtyczkę zasilacza z mniejszą wtyczką zasilającą w

gnieździe zasilającym z boku jednostki głównej.
6. Podłączyć drugi koniec zasilacza do odpowiedniego źródła

zasilania sieciowego.
Włączy się wskaźnik ładowania.

THIS SIDE UP

WTYCZKA

GNIAZDO 
ZASILANIA

C. Podstawka na jednostce głównej

D. Zasilanie przy użyciu baterii przenośnej jednostki

Jednostka główna jest wyposażona w podstawkę zamocowaną 
z tyłu. Aby postawić jed-nostkę główną na biurku, należy 
wyciągnąć podstawkę, jak pokazano na rysunku. 

UWAGA 
Ustaw jednostkę główną na płaskiej, równej powierzchni.

UWAGA
Bateria nie jest elementem 
dostępnym dla użytkownika. 
Skontaktuj się z działem 
pomocy, jeśli uważasz, że 
powinna zostać wymieniona.

Przenośna bateria jest zmontowana wraz z wbudowaną baterią 
wielokrotnego ładowania (bateria Ni-MH 3,6 V, 600 mAh) tak, 
aby zapewniać do 4 godzin pracy monitora bez podłączenia do 
źródła zasilania. Prosimy naładować jednostkę przez przynajmniej 
16 godzin w celu pierwszego użycia.

1. Wsadź wtyczkę zasilania przenośnej baterii do gniazda DC z
tyłu jednostki dziecka, jak pokazano na grafice.

2. Włącz przycisk ZASILANIA (POWER), aby znajdował się w
pozycji ON, aby włączyć baterię. Światło ON/OFF zaświeci się
na zielono, a jednostka dziecka będzie włączona.

3. Wskaźnik poziomu baterii zaświeci się na czerwono, gdy
poziom baterii będzie niski. Podłącz jednostkę do źródła
zasilania i pozostaw do pełnego naładowania.

2. Podstawowy opis ikon wyświetlacza
Jednostka główna

Stan połączenia – Jest wyświetlana, gdy jednostka główna jest połączona z
nianią elektroniczną.

– Miga, gdy połączenie między nianią elektroniczną a jednostką
główną zostaje utracone lub jednostka główna jest poza
zasięgiem niani elektronicznej.

Stan baterii –   są animowane podczas ładowania baterii.
– jest wyświetlana, gdy bateria jest całkowicie naładowana.
– jest wyświetlana przy niskim poziomie naładowania baterii.
– jest wyświetlana, gdy bateria jest całkowicie wyczerpana.

Alarm dźwiękowy – Jest wyświetlana, gdy alarm dźwiękowy jest WŁĄCZONY.
– Miga podczas emitowania alarmu dźwiękowego.

Wyciszenie – Jest wyświetlana, gdy głośnik jest wyciszony.

Lampka nocna – Jest wyświetlana, gdy lampka nocna jest WŁĄCZONA.

Kołysanka – Jest wyświetlana podczas odtwarzania kołysanki.

MODELOS:
MBP169TIMER
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EU ESGUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO
Para acceder a una explicación completa de todas las funciones e instrucciones, consulte el Manual de usuario.

1. Configuración del vigilabebés con audio digital
A. Fuente de alimentación de la unidad para bebés

ADVERTENCIA:
Riesgo de estrangulamiento: los niños se pueden 
ESTRANGULAR con los cables. Mantenga el cable fuera del 
alcance de los niños (alejado más de 1 metro). Nunca utilice 
cables de extensión con adaptadores de CA. Solo utilice 
los adaptadores de CA proporcionados.

1. Inserte el enchufe DC del adaptador de corriente en el
enchufe DC en la parte posterior de la unidad del bebé,
como se muestra.

2. Conecte el otro extremo del adaptador de corriente a una
toma de corriente de pared adecuada.

ENTRADA DE CC

CONECTOR 
DE CC

B. Instalación de la batería y conexión de la unidad para padres a la alimentación

Se incluye un pack de batería recargable que debe montarse para 
que la unidad para padres pueda moverse a otra ubicación sin 
perder el vínculo con la unidad para bebés. Cargue la unidad para 
padres antes de usarla por primera vez cuando la unidad para 
padres indique que el nivel de carga de la batería es reducido.
1. Deslice la cubierta del compartimiento de baterías para

abrirlo.
2. Inserte el conector del pack de batería recargable en la toma

situada en el interior del compartimiento de la batería.
3. Inserte el pack de batería en el compartimiento con la

etiqueta THIS SIDE UP (ESTE LADO HACIA ARRIBA).
4. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta del compartimiento de baterías

hasta que encaje en su sitio.
5. Inserte el conector de CC del adaptador de corriente con el

conector de CC más pequeño en la entrada de CC situada en
el lateral de la unidad para padres.

6. Conecte el otro extremo del adaptador de corriente a una
toma de corriente de pared adecuada.
El indicador de carga se encenderá.

THIS SIDE UP

CONECTOR DE 

ENTRADA DE 
CC

C. Soporte de mesa de la unidad para padres

D. Alimentado por batería portátil en la unidad del bebé

La unidad para padres incluye un soporte de mesa acoplado a la 
parte trasera de la unidad. Si desea colocar la unidad para padres 
sobre una mesa, solo tendrá que extraer el soporte como se 
muestra. 

NOTA 
Coloque la unidad para padres sobre una superficie plana y 
nivelada.

NOTA
La batería no es un 
elemento accesible para el 
usuario. Póngase en 
contacto con la línea de 
ayuda si cree que necesita 
ser reemplazada.

La batería portátil se ensambla con una batería recargable 
incorporada (batería Ni-MH 3.6V, 600mAh) para proporcionar 
hasta 4 horas de funcionamiento del monitor sin conexión de 
electricidad, cargue la unidad al menos 16 horas cuando sea su 
primer uso. 
1. Inserte el enchufe de alimentación de la batería portátil en

la toma de DC que se encuentra en la parte posterior de la
unidad del bebé, como se muestra en la imagen.

2. Cambie el botón de ENCENDIDO a la posición de
ENCENDIDO para encender la batería, el indicador de
ENCENDIDO / APAGADO se iluminará en verde y la unidad
del bebé está encendida.

3. El indicador de nivel de batería se iluminará en rojo cuando
la batería está baja, conecte a la fuente de alimentación y
manténgala conectada para cargar por completo.

2. Explicación básica de los iconos de la pantalla
Unidad para padres

Estado de conexión – Se muestra cuando la unidad para padres se encuentra
vinculada con la unidad para bebés.

– Parpadea cuando se pierde el vínculo existente entre la unidad
para bebés y la unidad para padres, y cuando la unidad para
padres está fuera del alcance de la unidad para bebés.

Estado de la batería –   Se desplaza mientras la batería se carga.
– Se muestra cuando la batería está totalmente cargada.
– Se muestra cuando la batería tiene poca carga y es

necesario cargarla.
– Se muestra cuando la batería no tiene carga y es necesario

cargarla.
Aviso sonoro – Se muestra cuando el aviso sonoro está activado.

– ΑParpadea cuando se activa un aviso sonoro.
Volumen 
desactivado

– Se muestra cuando el volumen del altavoz está desactivado.

Luz nocturna – Se muestra cuando la luz nocturna está activada.

Canción de cuna – Se muestra cuando se está reproduciendo la canción de cuna.
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EU CZNÁVOD K RYCHLÉMU SPUŠTĚNÍ
Úplné vysvětlení všech funkcí a pokynů najdete v uživatelské příručce.

1. Nastavení digitální audio dětské chůvičky
A. Napájení dětské jednotky

VAROVÁNÍ:
Nebezpečí uškrcení: Děti se mohou kabelem ZAŠKRTIT. 
Tento kabel udržujte mimo dosah dětí (více než 1 metr). 
Nikdy nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely s AC adaptéry. 
Používejte pouze dodávané AC adaptéry.

1. Vložte DC zásuvku napájecího adaptéru do DC jacku na
zadní straně dětské jednotky, jak je ukázáno.

2. Druhý konec napájecího adaptéru zapojte do vhodné
zásuvky elektrické sítě.

STEJNOSM. ZÁSUVKA

STEJNOSM. 
ZÁSTRČKA

B. Instalace baterie rodičovské jednotky a napájení

K jednotce se dodává nabíjecí baterie a měla by být namontována 
tak, aby bylo možné jednotku rodiče přesouvat beze ztráty 
spojení s dětskou jednotkou  
(jednotkami). Před prvním použitím nebo když rodičovská 
jednotka ukazuje, že je baterie málo nabitá, rodičovskou jednotku 
nabijte.
1. Odtáhněte kryt prostoru pro baterie.
2. Zasuňte zástrčku nabíjecí baterie do zásuvky uvnitř prostoru

pro baterii.
3. Baterii vložte do prostoru pro baterii nápisem THIS SIDE UP

(TOUTO STRANOU NAHORU) otočeným nahoru.
4. Nasuňte kryt prostoru baterie, až zapadne na své místo.
5. Vložte zástrčku stejnosm. proudu napájecího adaptéru s

menší zástrčkou stejnosm. proudu do stejnosm. zásuvky na
boku rodičovské jednotky.

6. Druhý konec napájecího adaptéru zapojte do vhodné zásuvky
elektrické  sítě. Rozsvítí se kontrolka nabíjení.

THIS SIDE UP

STEJNOSM. 

ZÁSTRČKA

STEJNOSM. 

ZÁSUVKA

C. Stojánek na jednotce rodiče

D. Poháněno přenosnou baterií na dětské jednotce

Jednotka rodiče se dodává se stojánkem připojeným k zadní 
straně jednotky. Chcete-li rodičovskou jednotku umístit na stůl, 
stojánek jednoduše vysuňte, jak je zobrazeno na obrázku.

POZNÁMKA 
Rodičovskou jednotku pokládejte na rovný povrch.

POZNÁMKA
Baterie není součást 
dostupná uživateli. Prosím, 
kontaktujte linku pomoci, 
pokud si myslíte, že ji 
potřebujete nahradit.

Přenosná baterie je vybavena vestavěnou dobíjecí baterií (Ni-
MH baterie 3,6 V, 600 mAh), která umožňuje až 4 hodiny 
monitorovacího provozu bez připojení k napájení, nabíjejte 
prosím jednotku alespoň 16 hodin před prvním použitím.

1. Vložte napájecí zásuvku sady přenosných baterií do DC jacku 
na zadní straně dětské jednotky, jak je zobrazeno.

2. Přepněte tlačítko NAPÁJENÍ do polohy ZAPNUTÉ pro 
zapnutí sady baterií, indikátor ZAPNUTÍ/VYPNUTÍ se rozsvítí 
na zeleno a dětská jednotka je napájená.

3. Indikátor úrovně baterie svítí na červeno, když je baterie 
téměř vybitá, připojte zdroj napájení a ponechte zapojené 
pro plné nabití. 

2. Základní vysvětlení ikon displeje
Jednotka rodiče

Stav zapojení – Zobrazuje se, když je jednotka rodiče spojena s jednotkou
dítěte.

– Bliká, když se spojení mezi jednotkou dítěte a rodiče ztratí
nebo když je jednotka rodiče mimo dosah dětské jednotky.

Stav baterie –   roluje, když se baterie nabíjí.
– zobrazuje se, když je baterie plně nabitá.
– zobrazuje se, když je baterie téměř vybitá a je nutno ji

dobít.
– zobrazuje se, když je baterie vybitá a je nutno ji dobít.

Zvukové 
upozornění

– Zobrazuje se, když je zvukové upozornění ZAPNUTO.
– Bliká, když se zvukové upozornění spustí.

Vypnutí zvuku – Zobrazuje se, když je zvuk reproduktoru vypnutý.

Noční osvětlení – Zobrazuje se, když je noční osvětlení ZAPNUTO.

Ukolébavka – Zobrazuje se, když hraje ukolébavka.
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EU SKPríručka so stručným návodom
Úplné vysvetlenie všetkých funkcií a pokynov sa nachádza v používateľskej príručke.

1. Nastavenie digitálneho audio baby monitora
A. Napájanie detskej jednotky

VAROVANIE:
Nebezpečenstvo uškrtenia: Deti sa môžu káblom 
ZAŠKRTIT. Tento kábel udržujte mimo dosahu detí (viac 
než 1 meter). Nikdy nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble s 
napájacími adaptérmi. Používajte iba dodávané napájacie 
adaptéry. 

1. Vložte DC zásuvku napájacieho adaptéra do DC jacku na
zadnej strane detskej jednotky, ako je ukázané.

2. Druhý koniec napájacieho adaptéra zapojte do vhodnej
elektrickej zásuvky.

Napájacia zásuvka

Napájacia 
zástrčka

B. Parent unit battery installation and power supply

Súčasťou balenia je nabíjateľná batéria, ktorú je potrebné vložiť, 
aby rodičovskú jednotku bolo možné premiestňovať bez straty 
spojenia s detskou jednotkou. Rodičovskú jednotku nabite pred 
prvým použitím a vtedy, keď svieti indikátor slabej batérie.
1. Zložte kryt priestoru na batériu.
2. Zasuňte zástrčku nabíjateľnej batérie do zásuvky vnútri

priestoru na batériu.
3. Vložte batériu na svoje miesto tak, aby strana s nápisom THIS

SIDE UP (Táto strana nahor) smerovala nahor.
4. Zasuňte kryt priestoru na batériu naspäť, kým nezacvakne na

svoje miesto.
5. Napájaciu zástrčku napájacieho adaptéra zasuňte menšou

koncovkou do napájacej zásuvky na bočnej strane rodičovskej
jednotky.

6. Druhý koniec napájacieho adaptéra zapojte do vhodnej
elektrickej zásuvky. Rozsvieti sa indikátor nabíjania.

THIS SIDE UP

Napájacia 
zástrčka

Napájacia 
zásuvka

C. Stolný stojan na rodičovskej jednotke

D. Poháňané prenosnou batériou na detskej jednotke

Na zadnej strane rodičovskej jednotky sa nachádza stolový 
stojan. Ak chcete rodičovskú jednotku položiť na stôl, jednoducho 
vytiahnite stojan podľa obrázka. 

POZNÁMKA 
Rodičovskú jednotku položte na rovný a stabilný povrch.

POZNÁMKA
Batéria nie je súčasťou 
dostupnou užívateľovi. 
Prosím, kontaktujte linku 
pomoci, ak si myslíte, že ju 
potrebujete nahradiť.

Prenosná batéria je vybavená vstavanou dobíjacou batériou 
(Ni-MH batéria 3,6 V, 600 mAh), ktorá umožňuje až 4 hodiny 
monitorovacej prevádzky bez pripojenia k napájaniu, nabíjajte 
prosím jednotku aspoň 16 hodín pred prvým použitím.

1. Vložte napájaciu zásuvku sady prenosných batérií do DC 
jacku na zadnej strane detskej jednotky, ako je zobrazené.

2. Prepnite tlačidlo NAPÁJANIA do polohy ZAPNUTÉ pre 
zapnutie sady batérií, indikátor ZAPNUTIA/VYPNUTIA sa 
rozsvieti na zeleno a detská jednotka je napájaná.

3. Indikátor úrovne batérie svieti na červeno, keď je batéria 
takmer vybitá, pripojte zdroj napájania a ponechajte zapojené 
pre plné nabitie. 

2. Popis ikon displeja
Rodičovská jednotka

Stav pripojenia – Zobrazuje sa, keď je rodičovská jednotka spojená s detskou
jednotkou.

– Bliká pri strate spojenia medzi detskou a rodičovskou
jednotkou alebo keď je rodičovská jednotka mimo dosahu
detskej jednotky.

Stav batérie –   sa striedajú počas nabíjania batérie.
– sa zobrazuje, keď je batéria úplne nabitá.
– sa zobrazuje, keď je batéria takmer vybitá a je potrebné ju

nabiť.
– sa zobrazuje, keď je batéria úplne vybitá a je potrebné ju

nabiť.
Zvukové 
upozornenie

– Zobrazuje sa, keď je zvukové upozornenie zapnuté.
– Bliká, keď sa spustí zvukové upozornenie.

Hlasitosť vypnutá – Zobrazuje sa, keď je hlasitosť reproduktora vypnutá.

Nočné svetlo – Zobrazuje sa, keď je nočné svetlo zapnuté.

Uspávanka – Zobrazuje sa, keď sa prehráva uspávanka.



3. Informacje ogólne
Jeśli produkt nie działa poprawnie, zapoznaj się z niniejszą Skróconą instrukcją uruchamiania lub Instrukcją 
użytkownika jednego z modeli wymienionych na stronie 1. 

Dział Obsługi Klienta:
0221168640 w Polsce
adres e-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Ograniczona gwarancja na produkty i akcesoria („Gwarancja”) 
Dziękujemy za zakup produktu marki Motorola wyprodukowanego na licencji przez Binatone Electronics International 
LTD („BINATONE”). 

Co obejmuje gwarancja? 
Z zastrzeżeniem podanych niżej wykluczeń firma BINATONE gwarantuje, że ten produkt marki Motorola („Produkt”) 
lub atestowane akcesorium („Akcesorium”) sprzedawane do stosowania z tym produktem są wolne od wad 
materiałowych i wykonawczych w przypadku normalnego użytkowania w okresie podanym poniżej. Niniejsza 
gwarancja jest gwarancją wyłączną i nie podlega przeniesieniom.
NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA NADAJE KONSUMENTOWI OKREŚLONE PRAWA; KONSUMENTOWI MOGĄ 
PRZYSŁUGIWAĆ INNE PRAWA W ZALEŻNOŚCI OD STANU, OKRĘGU LUB KRAJU. W PRZYPADKU KONSUMENTÓW 
OBJĘTYCH PRZEPISAMI LUB ROZPORZĄDZENIAMI O OCHRONIE KONSUMENTÓW W KRAJU ZAKUPU LUB, 
JEŚLI JEST INNY, KRAJU ZAMIESZKANIA KORZYŚCI WYNIKAJĄCE Z NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 
STANOWIĄ DODATEK DO WSZYSTKICH PRAW I POSTANOWIEŃ ZAWARTYCH W TEGO RODZAJU PRZEPISACH LUB 
ROZPORZĄDZENIACH O OCHRONIE KONSUMENTÓW. ABY UZYSKAĆ WIĘCEJ INFORMACJI NA TEMAT SWOICH 
PRAW, NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PRZEPISAMI OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI W DANYM KRAJU, OKRĘGU LUB STANIE.

Kogo dotyczy gwarancja? 
Gwarancja dotyczy tylko pierwszego nabywcy i nie podlega przeniesieniom. 

Zobowiązania firmy BINATONE?
Firma BINATONE lub jej autoryzowany dystrybutor nieodpłatnie naprawi lub wymieni Produkty i Akcesoria nie 
spełniające parametrów określonych w Gwarancji wedle własnego uznania oraz w rozsądnym terminie. Firma może 
użyć funkcjonalnie równoważnych zregenerowanych/ naprawionych/używanych lub nowych Produktów, Akcesoriów 
lub części. 

Pozostałe ograniczenia?  
WSZYSTKIE DOMNIEMANE GWARANCJE, W TYM MIĘDZY INNYMI DOMNIEMANA GWARANCJA POKUPNOŚCI I 
PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU OBOWIĄZUJĄ WYŁĄCZNIE W OKRESIE OBOWIĄZYWANIA NINIEJSZEJ 
OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI. NAPRAWY LUB WYMIANY OFEROWANE W RAMACH TEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 
SĄ JEDYNĄ FORMĄ REKOMPENSATY DLA KLIENTA I ZASTĘPUJĄ WSZYSTKIE INNE GWARANCJE WYRAŻONE 
WPROST LUB DOMNIEMANE. FIRMY MOTOROLA I BINATONE NIE PONOSZĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI UMOWNEJ 
ANI DELIKTOWEJ (TAKŻE ZA PRZYPADKI ZANIEDBANIA) ZA SZKODY, KTÓRYCH WARTOŚĆ PRZEKRACZA CENĘ 
ZAKUPU PRODUKTU LUB AKCESORIUM ORAZ ZA WSZELKIE SZKODY POŚREDNIE, PRZYPADKOWE, SZCZEGÓLNE 
LUB WYNIKOWE, UTRATĘ PRZYCHODU LUB ZYSKU, UTRATĘ MOŻLIWOŚCI PROWADZENIA DZIAŁALNOŚCI LUB 
INFORMACJI ANI ZA INNE SZKODY FINANSOWE SPOWODOWANE UŻYWANIEM PRODUKTÓW I AKCESORIÓW LUB 
BRAKIEM MOŻLIWOŚCI ICH UŻYWANIA W CAŁYM ZAKRESIE, W JAKIM ZGODNIE Z PRAWEM MOŻNA ZRZEC SIĘ 
TAKIEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI.
W niektórych jurysdykcjach niemożliwe jest ograniczenie lub wykluczenie odpowiedzialności za szkody przypadkowe lub 
wynikowe ani ograniczenie okresu obowiązywania gwarancji dorozumianej, zatem powyższe ograniczenia i wykluczenia 
mogą nie dotyczyć Państwa. Niniejsza gwarancja udziela użytkownikowi konkretnych praw, jednak może on posiadać także 
inne prawa, zależnie od lokalizacji.

Produkty objęte gwarancją Czas trwania ochrony gwarancyjnej

Produkty powszechnego użytku Dwa (2) lata od daty zakupu produktu przez pierwszego użytkownika.

Akcesoria do produktów 
powszechnego użytku

Dziewięćdziesiąt (90) dni od daty zakupu akcesoriów przez pierwszego 
użytkownika.

Produkty powszechnego użytkui 
akcesoria, które podlegająnaprawie lub 
wymianie

Czas pozostały do upływu oryginalnej gwarancji lub dziewięćdziesiąt (90) 
dni od daty zwrotu produktu klientowi, zależnie który okres jest dłuższy.

Wykluczenia 

Standardowe zużycie. Ochroną gwarancyjną nie są objęte: okresowa konserwacja, naprawa i wymiana części związane 
z normalnym zużyciem produktu.
Nieprawidłowe użycie. Uszkodzenia i usterki wynikające z: (a) niewłaściwej obsługi, przechowywania, użycia, 
wypadku lub zaniedbania, jak uszkodzenia fizyczne (pęknięcia, zarysowania) powierzchni produktu wynikające z 
jego niewłaściwego użytkowania (b) styczności z cieczami, wodą, deszczem, nadmierną wilgotnością lub oparami, 
piaskiem, brudem itp., nadmiernym ciepłem lub żywnością (c) stosowania produktów i akcesoriów do użytku 
komercyjnego lub używanie ich w niewłaściwych warunkach albo użytkowania niezgodnie z instrukcją oraz (d) innych 

działań niespowodowanych przez firmy MOTOROLA ani BINATONE nie są objęte gwarancją.
Stosowanie produktów i akcesoriów nieopatrzonych marką Motorola. Uszkodzenia i usterki wynikające ze stosowania 
produktów i akcesoriów innych niż opatrzone marką Motorola lub atestowane, a także stosowania innych urządzeń 
peryferyjnych nie są objęte ochroną gwarancyjną. 
Nieuprawnione serwisowanie i modyfikacje. Usterki lub uszkodzenia wynikające z czynności serwisowych, testów, 
regulacji, instalacji, konserwacji, zmian lub modyfikacji prowadzonych przez podmioty inne niż MOTOROLA, BINATONE 
lub ich autoryzowane centra serwisowe są wyłączone z zakresu gwarancji.
Produkty modyfikowane. Produkty i akcesoria, których (a) numery seryjne i oznaczenia dat zostały usunięte, zmienione 
lub uszkodzone; (b) plomby zostały uszkodzone lub noszą ślady manipulacji; (c) numery seryjne nie pasują do siebie 
lub (d) obudowy albo części nie są marki Motorola lub są niezgodne, są wyłączone z ochrony gwarancyjnej.
Usługi komunikacyjne. Uszkodzenia, usterki lub awarie produktów i akcesoriów spowodowane działaniem usług 
komunikacyjnych, z których korzysta użytkownik, nie są objęte ochroną gwarancyjną. 

Gdzie szukać informacji na temat ochrony gwarancyjnej i innych?
W celu zamówienia serwisu lub uzyskania informacji proszę dzwonić na numer:  
0221168640 w Polsce
adres e-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Uzyskają Państwo informację, w jaki sposób przesłać produkty i akcesoria na własny koszt i ryzyko do 
autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego BINATONE.

Aby zamówić usługę serwisową, należy przesłać:(a) produkt lub akcesorium; (b) oryginalny dowód zakupu (paragon), 
z podaniem miejsca i daty zakupu oraz nazwy sprzedawcy; (c) jeśli w opakowaniu znajdowała się karta gwarancyjna 
— wypełnioną kartę gwarancyjną z podaniem numeru seryjnego produktu; (d) pisemny opis problemu oraz, przede 
wszystkim; e) swój adres i numer telefonu.

Powyższe warunki stanowią całość umowy gwarancyjnej zawieranej między użytkownikiem a firmą BINATONE, 
dotyczącej zakupionych produktów lub akcesoriów i zastępują wszystkie wcześniejsze umowy i oświadczenia, w 
tym oświadczenia składane w publikacjach i materiałach promocyjnych wydawanych przez firmę BINATONE oraz 
oświadczenia pracowników i przedstawicieli firmy BINATONE składane w odniesieniu do wspomnianego zakupu. 

Wydrukowano w Chinach 
EU_PL wersja 1.0

Urządzenie jest produkowane, rozprowadzane i sprzedawane 
przez firmę Binatone Electronics International LTD., która posiada 
oficjalną licencję na ten produkt. MOTOROLA i logo stylizowanej 
litery M są znakami towarowymi lub zarejestrowanymi znakami 
towarowymi firmy Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. i są używane 
na licencji. Wszystkie pozostałe znaki towarowe są własnością ich 
odpowiednich właścicieli. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. Wszelkie 
prawa zastrzeżone.

Wyrzucanie urządzenia (środowisko naturalne)     
Zużytego produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi. Produkt należy 
przekazać do centrum recyklingu urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. O konieczności takiego 
postępowania informuje symbol na produkcie, podręczniku użytkownika lub opakowaniu.

Niektóre materiały, z których wykonano produkt, mogą zostać odzyskane w centrum recyklingu. 
Odzysk niektórych części lub surowców ze zużytych produktów znacząco przyczynia się do ochrony 
środowiska.

Skontaktuj się z lokalną administracją, aby dowiedzieć się więcej na temat centrów recyklingu w swoim rejonie.

Deklaracja zgodności UE
Niniejszym firma Binatone Telecom PLC deklaruje zgodność urządzenia radiowego typu z wymogami określonymi 
w dyrektywie 2014/53/UE dotyczącej urządzeń radiowych. Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności UE można pobrać ze 
strony: www.motorolastore.com/support. 

Podręcznik użytkownika jest dostępny do pobrania na stronie: www.motorolastore.com

3. Información general
Si su producto no funciona correctamente, lea esta Guía de inicio rápido o el Manual de usuario de uno de los modelos 
indicados en la página 1. 
Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente:

0911366203 desde España
Correo electrónico: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Garantía limitada para productos y accesorios de consumo ("Garantía") 
Le agradecemos la compra de este producto marca Motorola, fabricado bajo licencia por Binatone Electronics 
International LTD ("BINATONE"). 

¿Qué cubre esta garantía? 
Sujeto a las exclusiones presentes a continuación, BINATONE garantiza que este producto (el "Producto") o accesorio 
certificado (el "Accesorio") de marca Motorola vendido con este producto ha sido fabricado libre de fallos en 
materiales y en la mano de obra con un uso de consumo normal durante el periodo especificado a continuación. Esta 
Garantía es su única garantía, y no puede transferirse.
ESTA GARANTÍA LE PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE 
DEPENDERÁN DEL ESTADO, PROVINCIA O PAÍS. PARA LOS CONSUMIDORES QUE ESTÉN CUBIERTOS POR LAS 
LEYES O NORMATIVAS DE PROTECCIÓN DEL CONSUMIDOR EN SU PAÍS DE COMPRA O, SI ES DIFERENTE, EN SU 
PAÍS DE RESIDENCIA, LOS BENEFICIOS APORTADOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE SUMAN A TODOS LOS 
DERECHOS Y RECURSOS OFRECIDOS POR DICHAS LEYES Y NORMATIVAS DE PROTECCIÓN DEL CONSUMIDOR. 
PARA CONOCER PLENAMENTE SUS DERECHOS, DEBE CONSULTAR LALEGISLACIÓN VIGENTE EN SU PAÍS, 
PROVINCIA O ESTADO.

¿Quién recibe esta cobertura? 
Esta Garantía cubre únicamente al primer comprador, y no es transferible. 

¿Qué hará BINATONE?
BINATONE o su distribuidor autorizado, según elija y dentro de un tiempo comercialmente razonable, reparará o 
sustituirá de forma gratuita todos aquellos Productos o Accesorios que no sean conformes a esta Garantía. Podríamos 
utilizar productos, accesorios o piezas reacondicionadas o usadas funcionalmente equivalentes. 

¿Qué otras limitaciones existen?  
TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS A TÍTULO ENUNCIATIVO PERO NO LIMITATIVO LAS GARANTÍAS 
IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, ESTARÁN LIMITADAS A LA 
DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. DE LO CONTRARIO, LA REPARACIÓN O SUSTITUCIÓN OFRECIDA 
EN VIRTUD DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA EXPLÍCITA ES EL ÚNICO REMEDIO AL QUE TENDRÁ ACCESO EL 
CONSUMIDOR, Y SE PROPORCIONA EN LUGAR DEL RESTO DE GARANTÍAS, TANTO EXPRESAS COMO IMPLÍCITAS. 
BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA MOTOROLA NI BINATONE SERÁN RESPONSABLES, NI POR CONTRATO NI 
POR AGRAVIO (INCLUIDA NEGLIGENCIA) DE DAÑOS SUPERIORES AL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO O 
ACCESORIO EN CUESTIÓN, NI DE NINGÚN DAÑO INDIRECTO, ACCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL O RESULTANTE, PÉRDIDA 
DE BENEFICIO O DE INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DE NEGOCIO, PÉRDIDA DE INFORMACIÓN NI DE NINGUNA OTRA 
PÉRDIDA FINANCIERA DERIVADA DE O RELACIONADA CON LA POSIBILIDAD O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE UTILIZAR LOS 
PRODUCTOS O ACCESORIOS EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY.
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la limitación o la exclusión de daños accidentales o resultantes, ni la limitación 
sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, por lo que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriormente mencionadas 
podrían no aplicarse a su caso. Esta Garantía le otorga derechos legales concretos, y también podría disponer de otros 
derechos que podrían variar según la jurisdicción.

Productos cubiertos Duración de la cobertura

Productos de consumo Dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra inicial del producto por el 
primer comprador usuario del producto.

Accesorios de consumo Noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de compra inicial del accesorio por 
el primer usuario del producto.

Productos y accesorios de consumo que 
se reparan o sustituyen

El balance de la garantía original o durante noventa (90) días a partir de 
la fecha de devolución del producto al usuario, el periodo que sea mayor.

Exclusiones 
Desgaste normal. Esta garantía no cubre las labores de mantenimiento periódicas, la reparación ni la sustitución de 
piezas debido al desgaste de uso normal.
Uso abusivo e inadecuado. Los defectos o daños derivados de: (a) una utilización o conservación incorrectas, uso 
incorrecto o indebido, accidentes o negligencias, como por ejemplo daños físicos (roturas, arañazos, etc.) en la 
superficie del producto derivados de un uso incorrecto; (b) contacto con líquidos, agua, lluvia, humedad extrema o 
sudoración excesiva, arena, suciedad o elementos similares, calor extremo o alimentos; (c) uso de los productos o los 
accesorios para fines comerciales o que sometan al producto o al accesorio a un uso o condiciones anómalas; u (d) 

otros actos que no puedan achacarse a MOTOROLA ni a BINATONE., están excluidos de la cobertura.
Uso de Productos y Accesorios de marcas que no sean Motorola. Esta garantía no cubre aquellos defectos o daños 
derivados del uso de Productos, Accesorios o cualquier equipamiento periférico que no sean de la marca Motorola o 
no estén certificados por ella. 
Servicio o modificación no autorizada. Los defectos o daños derivados de mantenimiento, pruebas, ajustes, instalación, 
mantenimiento, alteración o modificación de cualquier otra forma por cualquier entidad que no sea MOTOROLA, 
BINATONE o sus centros de servicio autorizados, están excluidos de la cobertura de la garantía.
Productos modificados. Se excluyen de esta garantía todos los Productos o Accesorios con (a) números de serie o 
etiquetas de fecha alterados o borrados; (b) sellos rotos o que presenten evidencia de  odificación; (c) no coincidencia 
de números de serie de placa; o (d) piezas o carcasas no conformes o que no sean de la marca Motorola.
Servicios de comunicación. Los defectos, daños o los fallos de Productos o Accesorios derivados de servicios o 
señales de comunicación a los que puede suscribirse o con los que puede utilizar los Productos o accesorios no están 
cubiertos por esta garantía. 

¿Cómo obtener servicio de garantía u otro tipo de información?
Para obtener servicio o información, llame al número de teléfono:  

0911366203 desde España
Correo electrónico: motorola-mbp@tdm.de
Recibirá instrucciones sobre cómo enviar los Productos o Accesorios bajo su cuenta y riesgo a un Centro de 
reparaciones autorizado de BINATONE.
Para obtener servicio, debe incluir: (a) el Producto o Accesorio defectuoso; (b) el comprobante de prueba original (el 
recibo), que incluya la fecha, lugar y vendedor del Producto; (c) si la caja del producto incluía una tarjeta de garantía, 
la tarjeta de garantía rellenada con el número de serie del Producto; (d) una descripción por escrito del problema y, lo 
que es más importante; (e) su dirección y número de teléfono.
Estos términos y condiciones representan el contrato de garantía completo entre usted y BINATONE ELECTRONICS 
en relación a los Productos o Accesorios que ha comprado, y sustituyen a todo contrato o representación anterior, 
incluyendo las representaciones que aparecen e publicaciones o materiales promocionales emitidos por BINATONE o 
las afirmaciones realizadas por un agente, empleado o miembro del personal de BINATONE que pudiera haber estado 
relacionado con la compra en cuestión. 

Impreso en China 
EU_ES Versión 1.0

Fabricado, distribuido o comercializado por Binatone 
Electronics International LTD., licenciatario oficial de este 
producto. MOTOROLA y el logotipo de la M estilizada son 
marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de 
Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. y se utilizan bajo licencia. El 
resto de marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos 
propietarios. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. Todos los derechos 
reservados.

Eliminación del dispositivo (información medioambiental)     
AAl final del ciclo de vida del producto, no deberá eliminar este producto junto con los residuos 
domésticos convencionales. Trasládelo hasta un punto de recogida destinado al reciclaje de dispositivos 
eléctricos o electrónicos. El símbolo que aparece en el producto, en el manual de usuario y/o en la caja 
así lo indica. 
Parte de los materiales del producto podrán reutilizarse si lleva la unidad a un punto de reciclaje. 
Mediante la utilización de ciertas piezas o materias primas de los productos usados podrá realizar una 
importante contribución al medio ambiente. 
Póngase en contacto con la autoridad local en caso de que necesite más información acerca de los puntos de recogida 
de su zona geográfica. 

Declaración de conformidad de la UE (DoC)
Por la presente, Binatone Telecom PLC declara que el tipo de equipo de radio cumple con la directiva sobre equipos 
radioeléctricos 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de confirmidad de la UE está disponible en el sitio 
web: www.motorolastore.com/support. 

Descargue el manual de usuario del sitio web: www.motorolastore.com

3. Obecné informace
Pokud produkt nefunguje správně, přečtěte si tento návod k rychlému spuštění nebo uživatelskou příručku k 
některému z modelů uvedených na straně 1. 
Kontaktujte náš zákaznický servis:
+491805 938 802, mluvíme česky
Email: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Omezená záruka na spotřebitelské produkty a příslušenství („Záruka“) 
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili tento výrobek se značkou Motorola vyrobený na základě licence společnosti Binatone 
Electronics International Ltd („BINATONE“). 

Na co se tato záruka vztahuje? 
Kromě výjimek uvedených níže společnost BINATONE zaručuje, že tento výrobek značky Motorola („výrobek“) nebo 
certifikované příslušenství („příslušenství“), prodávané k použití s tímto výrobkem, je vyrobeno bez vad materiálu a 
zpracování při normálním používání po níže uvedenu dobu. Tato záruka je vaše výlučná záruka a není přenositelná. 
TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE KONKRÉTNÍ PRÁVA A MŮŽETE MÍT I DALŠÍ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE LIŠÍ PODLE STÁTU, 
PROVINCIE NEBO ZEMĚ. U SPOTŘEBITELŮ, NA KTERÉ SE VZTAHUJÍ ZÁKONY NEBO PŘEDPISY O OCHRANĚ 
SPOTŘEBITELŮ VE SVÉ ZEMI NÁKUPU NEBO PŘÍPADNĚ V ZEMI POBYTU, POKUD SE LIŠÍ, JSOU PŘÍNOSY 
UDĚLOVANÉ TOUTO OMEZENOU ZÁRUKOU DODATKEM KE VŠEM PRÁVŮM A OCHRANÁM, KTERÁ JIM PLYNOU 
Z TĚCHTO ZÁKONŮ A PŘEDPISŮ PRO OCHRANU SPOTŘEBITELŮ. PRO PLNÉ ZNĚNÍ SVÝCH PRÁV BYSTE SE MĚLI 
SEZNÁMIT SE ZÁKONY SVÉ ZEMĚ, PROVINCIE NEBO STÁTU.

Na koho se vztahuje? 
Tato záruka se vztahuje pouze na prvního spotřebitele a je nepřenosná. 

Co společnost BINATONE udělá?
Společnost BINATONE nebo její autorizovaný distributor, na základě vlastního uvážení a v obchodně přiměřené době, 
bezplatně opraví nebo vymění jakýkoli výrobek nebo příslušenství, které nesplňuje podmínky této záruky. Můžeme 
použít funkčně srovnatelné repasované/renovované/bazarové nebo nové výrobky, příslušenství či díly. 

Jaká další omezení existují?  
JAKÉKOLI DOMNĚLÉ ZÁRUKY, ZEJMÉNA DOMNĚLÉ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO KONKRÉTNÍ 
ÚČEL, SE OMEZUJÍ NA TRVÁNÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY, JINAK JE VÝHRADNÍ NÁHRADOU ZÁKAZNÍKOVI OPRAVA 
NEBO VÝMĚNA POSKYTOVÁNA PODLE TÉTO VÝSLOVNÉ OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY A POSKYTUJE SE VÝMĚNOU ZA 
VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY, VÝSLOVNÉ NEBO DOMNĚLÉ. SPOLEČNOST MOTOROLA ANI SPOLEČNOST BINATONE 
NEPONESOU V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ ODPOVĚDNOST, SMLUVNÍ ANI OBČANSKOPRÁVNÍ (VČETNĚ NEDBALOSTI), ZA 
ŠKODY PŘESAHUJÍCÍ KUPNÍ CENU VÝROBKU NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, ANI ZA ŽÁDNOU NEPŘÍMOU, NÁHODNOU, 
ZVLÁŠTNÍ NEBO NÁSLEDNOU ŠKODU JAKÉHOKOLI DRUHU, ANI ZA ZTRÁTU VÝNOSŮ NEBO ZISKŮ, ZTRÁTU 
OBCHODŮ, INFORMACÍ NEBO JINOU FINANČNÍ ZTRÁTU VZNIKLOU Z MOŽNOSTI NEBO NEMOŽNOSTI POUŽÍVAT 
VÝROBKY NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO V SOUVISLOSTI S NIMI, A TO V PLNÉM ROZSAHU, V JAKÉM MŮŽE BÝT 
NÁHRADA ŠKODY ODMÍTNUTA PODLE ZÁKONA. 
Některé jurisdikce nepovolují omezení nebo vyloučení náhodných nebo následných škod ani omezení délky nepřímé 
záruky, takže výše uvedená omezení nebo výjimky se na vás nemusí vztahovat. Tato záruka vám poskytuje určitá 
zákonná práva. Můžete však mít také jiná práva, která se v jednotlivých jurisdikcích liší.

Výrobky, na které se záruka vztahuje Délka platnosti záruky

Spotřební výrobky Dva (2) roky od data původního zakoupení výrobku prvním spotřebitelem 
výrobku. 

Spotřební příslušenství Devadesát (90) dní od data původního zakoupení příslušenství prvním 
spotřebitelem výrobku. 

Spotřební produkty a příslušenství 
po opravě nebo výměně

Zbývající doba trvání původní záruky nebo devadesát (90) dní od data 
vrácení spotřebiteli podle toho, která doba je delší. 

Výjimky 

Běžné opotřebení. Pravidelná údržba, oprava a výměna dílů z důvodu běžného opotřebení je ze záruky vyloučena.
Nesprávné používání. Vady nebo škody způsobené: (a) nesprávným provozem, skladováním, nesprávným používáním, 
v důsledku nehody nebo nedbalosti, jako například fyzické poškození (praskliny, škrábance atd.) povrchu výrobku v 
důsledku nesprávného používání; (b) vystavením kapalinám, vodě, dešti, nadměrné vlhkosti nebo odpařování, písku, 
nečistotám, nadměrně vysokým teplotám či potravinám; (c) používáním výrobků nebo příslušenství pro komerční 
účely nebo vystavení výrobku či příslušenství abnormálnímu používání či podmínkám nebo (d) jinými vlivy, které 
nemůže společnost MOTOROLA ani BINATONE ovládat, jsou ze záruky vyloučeny. 

Používání výrobků a příslušenství jiných značek než Motorola. Vady nebo škody, způsobené používáním výrobků nebo 
příslušenství či jiných periferních zařízení jiných značek než Motorola nebo certifikovaných jinými společnostmi, jsou ze 
záruky vyloučeny. 
Neautorizovaný servis nebo úprava. Na vady nebo poškození způsobené obsluhou, testováním, seřizováním, instalací, 
údržbou, úpravou či změnou, než provedla jiná osoba než MOTOROLA, BINATONE či oprávněná servisní střediska, se 
záruka nevztahuje.
Upravené výrobky. Výrobky nebo příslušenství (a) se sériovými čísly nebo datovými štítky, které byly odstraněny, 
upraveny nebo vymazány; (b) s poškozenými plombami nebo vykazující narušení; (c) s nesouhlasícími sériovými čísly 
nebo (d) s nevyhovujícími pouzdry či díly nebo pouzdry či díly jiných značek než Motorola jsou ze záruky vyloučeny.
Komunikační služby. Vady, škody nebo selhání výrobků či příslušenství v důsledku komunikačních služeb nebo signálů, 
které si můžete předplatit nebo využívat, jsou ze záruky vyloučeny. 

Jak získat záruční servis nebo další informace?
Chcete-li získat záruční servis nebo informace, zavolejte na níže uvedené telefonní číslo:  

+491805 938 802, mluvíme česky 

Email: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Zde získáte pokyny k zaslání výrobků nebo příslušenství, na vlastní náklady a riziko, do autorizovaného servisního 
střediska společnosti BINATONE.
Chcete-li získat servis, je třeba zaslat: (a) výrobek a příslušenství; (b) původní doklad o nákupu (stvrzenku) s uvedeným 
datem a místem prodeje a informace o prodejci výrobku; (c) pokud byl záruční list součástí balení, pak také vyplněný 
záruční list se sériovým číslem výrobku; (d) písemný popis problému a především (e) vaši adresu a telefonní číslo. 
Tyto podmínky ustanovují úplnou dohodu o záruce mezi vámi a společností BINATONE na vámi zakoupené výrobky 
nebo příslušenství a nahrazují jakékoli předchozí dohody nebo prohlášení, včetně prohlášení učiněných v jakýchkoli 
publikacích či propagačních materiálech vydaných společností BINATONE a prohlášení, učiněných kterýmkoli agentem 
nebo zaměstnancem společnosti BINATONE, která mohla být v souvislosti s daným nákupem učiněna. 

Vytištěno v Číně 
EU_CZ Verze 1.0

Vyrábí, distribuuje nebo prodává společnost Binatone 
Electronics International LTD., oficiální držitel licence tohoto 
výrobku. MOTOROLA a stylizované logo M jsou obchodní 
známky nebo registrované obchodní známky společnosti 
Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. a používají se na základě 
licence. Všechny ostatní obchodní známky jsou majetkem 
svých příslušných vlastníků. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. 
Všechna práva vyhrazena.

Likvidace zařízení (životní prostředí)     
Na konci životnosti výrobku byste jej neměli likvidovat s běžným domácím odpadem. Odevzdejte 
výrobek na sběrné místo k recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení. Tento požadavek značí 
symbol na výrobku, v uživatelské příručce a na krabici. 
Některé materiály výrobku lze znovu použít, pokud je odevzdáte na recyklačním místě. Opakovaným 
používáním některých dílů nebo surovin z použitých výrobků významně přispíváte k ochraně životního 
prostředí.
Pokud potřebujete další informace o sběrných místech ve vaší oblasti, obraťte se na místní úřady.

Prohlášení o shodě EU (DoC)
Společnost Binatone Telecom PLC tímto prohlašuje, že typ digitálního rádiového zařízení je v souladu se směrnicí RE 
2014/53/EU. Celý text prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na internetové adrese: 
www.motorolastore.com/support.

Uživatelskou příručku si můžete stáhnout z webové stránky www.motorolastore.com

3. Všeobecné informácie
Ak výrobok nefunguje správne, prečítajte si túto príručku so stručným návodom alebo používateľskú príručku k 
niektorému z modelov uvedených na strane 1. 

Kontaktujte služby zákazníkom:
+491805 938 803 na Slovensku
E-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Obmedzená záruka na spotrebiteľské produkty a príslušenstvo („Záruka“) 
Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie produktu značky Motorola vyrobeného na základe licencie od spoločnosti Binatone 
Electronics International LTD („BINATONE“). 
Na čo sa vzťahuje táto Záruka? 
S ohľadom na nižšie uvedené výnimky spoločnosť BINATONE garantuje, že tento produkt značky Motorola („Produkt“) 
alebo certifikované príslušenstvo („Príslušenstvo“) predávané na použitie v kombinácii s týmto produktom, nebude 
obsahovať žiadne nedostatky, pokiaľ ide o materiály a dielenské vyhotovenie, pri bežnom spotrebiteľskom používaní 
počas nižšie vytýčenej lehoty. Táto Záruka je vašou výhradnou zárukou a nie je prevoditeľná na iné osoby.
TÁTO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA. MÔŽETE MAŤ AJ INÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ SA ODLIŠUJÚ 
V ZÁVISLOSTI OD ŠTÁTU, PROVINCIE ALEBO KRAJINY. PRI ZÁKAZNÍKOCH, NA KTORÝCH SA VZŤAHUJÚ ZÁKONY 
NA OCHRANU SPOTREBITEĽOV ALEBO NARIADENIA V ICH KRAJINE ZAKÚPENIA, PRÍPADNE, AK SA ODLIŠUJÚ, 
V KRAJINE ICH TRVALÉHO BYDLISKA, PREDSTAVUJÚ VÝHODY UVEDENÉ V TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKE 
LEN DOPLNENIE VŠETKÝCH PRÁV A OPRAVNÝCH PROSTRIEDKOV, KTORÉ TAKÉTO ZÁKONY NA OCHRANU 
SPOTREBITEĽA A NARIADENIA SPROSTREDKÚVAJÚ. ZA ÚČELOM KOMPLETNÉHO POCHOPENIA SVOJICH PRÁV BY 
STE MALI KONZULTOVAŤ ZÁKONY PLATNÉ VO VAŠEJ KRAJINE, PROVINCII ALEBO V ŠTÁTE.
Na koho sa vzťahuje krytie? 
Táto Záruka sa vzťahuje len na prvého spotrebiteľa, ktorý produkt zakúpil, a nie je prevoditeľná. 

Ako bude postupovať spoločnosť BINATONE?
Spoločnosť BINATONE alebo jej oprávnený distribútor podľa vlastného uváženia a v komerčne primeranom čase 
bezplatne opraví alebo vymení Produkty alebo Príslušenstvo, ktoré nie sú v súlade s touto Zárukou. Máme právo použiť 
funkčne ekvivalentné obnovené/repasované/vopred vlastnené nové Produkty, Príslušenstvo alebo diely. 

Existujú ďalšie obmedzenia?  
AKÉKOĽVEK ODVODENÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE (OKREM INÉHO) ODVODENÝCH ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ A VHODNOSŤ 
NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL, BUDÚ OBMEDZENÉ NA OBDOBIE PLATNOSTI TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY, PRIČOM 
OPRAVA ALEBO VÝMENA ZABEZPEČENÁ PODĽA TEJTO VÝSLOVNEJ OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY JE VÝHRADNÝM 
NÁPRAVNÝM PROSTRIEDKOM SPOTREBITEĽA A ZASTUPUJE VŠETKY OSTATNÉ ZÁRUKY, AKÉKOĽVEK ODVODENÉ 
ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE (OKREM INÉHO) ODVODENÝCH ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ A VHODNOSŤ NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL, 
BUDÚ OBMEDZENÉ NA OBDOBIE PLATNOSTI TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY, PRIČOM OPRAVA ALEBO VÝMENA 
ZABEZPEČENÁ PODĽA TEJTO VÝSLOVNEJ OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY JE VÝHRADNÝM NÁPRAVNÝM PROSTRIEDKOM 
SPOTREBITEĽA A ZASTUPUJE VŠETKY OSTATNÉ ZÁRUKY, VÝSLOVNÉ ČI ODVODENÉ. SPOLOČNOSŤ MOTOROLA 
ANI BINATONE NEBUDE ZA ŽIADNYCH OKOLNOSTÍ NIESŤ ZODPOVEDNOSŤ, ČI UŽ PODĽA ZMLUVY ALEBO V 
PRÍPADE ÚMYSELNÉHO PORUŠENIA (VRÁTANE NEDBANLIVOSTI), ZA ŠKODY PRESAHUJÚCE NÁKUPNÚ CENU 
PRODUKTU ALEBO PRÍSLUŠENSTVA, ALEBO AKÉKOĽVEK NEPRIAME, NÁSLEDKOVÉ, ŠPECIÁLNE ČI NÁHODNÉ 
ŠKODY AKÉHOKOĽVEK DRUHU, PRÍPADNE STRATU VÝNOSOV ČI UŠLÝ ZISK, STRATU OBCHODNÝCH PRÍLEŽITOSTÍ, 
STRATU INFORMÁCIÍ ALEBO INÚ FINANČNÚ STRATU VYVSTÁVAJÚCU Z/V SPOJITOSTI SO SCHOPNOSŤOU ČI 
NESCHOPNOSŤOU POUŽÍVAŤ PRODUKTY ALEBO PRÍSLUŠENSTVO V PLNOM ROZSAHU, V AKOM JE MOŽNÉ SA 
TOHTO ODŠKODNÉHO ZRIECŤ PODĽA LITERY ZÁKONA.
Niektoré krajiny neuznávajú vylúčenie alebo obmedzenie náhodných alebo následných škôd, alebo obmedzenie dĺžky 
odvodenej záruky, preto sa na vás uvedené obmedzenia alebo výnimky nemusia vzťahovať. Táto Záruka vám poskytuje 
určité zákonné práva, pričom taktiež môžete mať iné práva, ktoré sa líšia v závislosti od konkrétnej jurisdikcie.

Kryté produkty Lehota krytia

Spotrebiteľské produkty Dva (2) roky odo dňa pôvodného zakúpenia produktov prvým 
spotrebiteľom (kupujúcim) produktu.

Spotrebiteľské príslušenstvo Deväťdesiat (90) dní odo dňa pôvodného zakúpenia príslušenstva prvým 
spotrebiteľom (kupujúcim) produktu.

Spotrebiteľské produkty a príslušenstvo, 
ktoré boli opravené alebo vymenené

Zostávajúce obdobie pôvodnej záruky alebo deväťdesiat (90) dní odo 
dňa vrátenia spotrebiteľovi, podľa toho, ktoré z období je dlhšie.

Výnimky 

Bežné opotrebovanie pri používaní. Pravidelná údržba, oprava a výmena dielov z dôvodu bežného opotrebenia nie je 
krytá zárukou.
Nenáležité a hrubé používanie. Nedostatky alebo poškodenia, ktoré sú dôsledkom nasledujúcich javov: (a) nesprávna 
prevádzka, skladovanie alebo nenáležité či hrubé používanie, nehoda či opomenutie, ako napr. fyzické poškodenie 

(praskliny, škrabance atď.) na povrchu produktu vyplývajúce z nenáležitého používania; (b) kontakt s tekutinami, 
vodou, dažďom, extrémnou vlhkosťou alebo agresívnym potom, pieskom, hlinou a podobnými látkami, extrémnym 
teplom alebo potravinami; (c) používanie produktov alebo príslušenstva na komerčné účely a vystavovanie produktu 
alebo príslušenstva abnormálneho používaniu alebo podmienkam; prípadne (d) iné konanie, ktoré nie je chybou 
spoločnosti MOTOROLA ani BINATONE, sú vyňaté zo záručného krytia.
Používanie produktov a príslušenstva inej značky ako Motorola. Nedostatky alebo poškodenia vyplývajúce z používania 
produktov alebo príslušenstva či periférnych zariadení inej značky ako Motorola, alebo bez certifikácie od spoločnosti 
Motorola, nie sú kryté zárukou. 
Neautorizovaný servis alebo úpravy. Nedostatky alebo poškodenia vyplývajúce zo servisu, testovania, nastavovania, 
inštalácie, údržby, pozmeňovania či modifikácie akýmkoľvek spôsobom inou osobou ako zamestnancom spoločnosti 
MOTOROLA, BINATONE alebo ich autorizovaných servisných stredísk, sú vyňaté zo záručného krytia.
Pozmenené produkty. Produkty alebo príslušenstvo s (a) odstránenými, pozmenenými alebo znehodnotenými 
sériovými číslami alebo dátumovými značkami; (b) poškodenými pečaťami alebo ktoré vykazujú známky manipulácie; 
(c) nezhodujúcimi sa sériovými číslami dosiek; alebo (d) puzdrami či dielmi, ktoré nie sú vyhovujúce alebo sú inej 
značky ako Motorola, sú vyňaté zo záručného krytia
Komunikačné služby. Nedostatky, poškodenia alebo poruchy produktov alebo príslušenstva spôsobené komunikačnou 
službou alebo signálom, ktorý môžete mať predplatený alebo ktorý využívate v kombinácii s produktmi alebo 
príslušenstvom, sú vyňaté zo záručného krytia. 

Ako získať záručný servis a ďalšie informácie?
Ak chcete získať servis alebo informácie, volajte na linku:  
+491805 938 803 na Slovensku 
E-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Dostanete pokyny, ako zaslať produkty alebo príslušenstvo na vlastné náklady a riziko do autorizovaného servisného 
strediska spoločnosti BINATONE.

Ak chcete získať servis, musíte zahrnúť nasledujúce položky: (a) produkt alebo príslušenstvo; (b) originál dokladu 
o zakúpení (blok), na ktorom je uvedený dátum, miesto a názov predajcu produktu; (c) ak bol v škatuli záručný list, 
vyplnený záručný list s uvedeným sériovým číslom produktu; (d) písomnú charakteristiku problému; a najmä; (e) svoju 
adresu a telefónne číslo.

Tieto zmluvné podmienky predstavujú úplné znenie záručnej zmluvy medzi vami a spoločnosťou BINATONE v 
súvislosti s produktmi a príslušenstvom, ktoré ste zakúpili, a nahrádzajú akékoľvek predchádzajúce dohody či 
vyhlásenia vrátane vyhlásení uvedených v akýchkoľvek písomných publikáciách alebo propagačných materiáloch 
vydaných spoločnosťou BINATONE či vyhlásení vyslovených akýmkoľvek zastupujúcim zamestnancom či pracovníkom 
spoločnosti BINATONE, ktoré mohli zaznieť v súvislosti s predmetným nákupom. 

Vytlačené v Číne 
EU_SK Verzia 1.0

Vyrába, distribuuje alebo predáva spoločnosť Binatone 
Electronics International LTD., oficiálny držiteľ licencie na tento 
produkt. MOTOROLA a logo štylizovaného M sú ochranné 
známky alebo registrované ochranné známky spoločnosti 
Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. a používajú sa na základe 
licencie. Všetky ostatné ochranné známky sú majetkom 
príslušných vlastníkov. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. 

Likvidácia zariadenia (životné prostredie)     
Po skončení životnosti sa tento produkt nesmie likvidovať ako súčasť bežného k omunálneho odpadu. 
Recyklujte ho v zbernom mieste určenom na recykláciu elektrického a elektronického vybavenia. 
Vypovedá o tom symbol na produkte, používateľskej príručke a škatuli.

Niektoré z materiálov použitých na výrobu produktu je možné opakovane použiť v prípade, ak produkt 
odovzdáte na recyklačnom mieste. Opakovaným používaním  surových materiálov z použitých 
produktov významným spôsobom prispievate k ochrane  životného prostredia.

V prípade, ak potrebujete bližšie informácie o zberných miestach vo vašej oblasti, obráťte sa na miestne úrady.

Prehlásenie o zhode s EÚ (DoC)
Týmto spoločnosť Binatone Telecom PLC prehlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia je v súlade so smernicou RE 
2014/53/EÚ. Kompletný text Prehlásenia o zhode s EÚ je dostupný na webovej stránke: www.motorolastore.com/
support. 

Prevezmite si Používateľskú príručku z webovej stránky: www.motorolastore.com



MODELS:
MBP169TIMER
MBP169TIMER-2

EU ENQUICK START GUIDE
For a full explanation of all features and instructions, please refer to the User’s Guide.

1. Setting up your Digital Audio Baby Monitor
A. Baby unit power supply

WARNING:
Strangulation Hazard. Children have STRANGLED in cords. 
Keep this cord out of the reach of children (more than 1 
metre away). Never use extension cords with AC Adapters. 
Only use the AC Adapters provided.

1. Insert the DC plug of the power adapter into the DC jack
on the back of baby unit, as shown.

2. Connect the other end of the power adapter to a suitable
mains power.

DC JACK

DC PLUG

B. Parent unit battery installation and power supply

The rechargeable battery pack supplied should be installed so 
that the Parent Unit can be moved without losing the link with 
the Baby Unit(s). Charge the parent unit before using it for the 
first time or when the parent unit indicates that battery is low.
1. Slide off the battery compartment cover.
2. Insert the plug of the rechargeable battery pack into the jack

inside the battery compartment.
3. Fit the battery pack into the compartment, with the label

THIS SIDE UP facing up.
4. Slide the battery compartment cover back until it clicks into

place.
5. Insert the DC plug of the power adapter with the smaller DC

plug into the DC jack on the side of the parent unit.
6. Connect the other end of the power adapter to a suitable

mains power.
The charging indicator comes on.

THIS SIDE UP

DC PLUG

DC JACK

C. Desktop stand on parent unit

D. Powered by portable battery on baby unit

The parent unit comes with a desktop stand attached to the back 
of the unit. To place the parent unit on a desk, simply pull out the 
stand, as shown.

NOTE 
Place the parent unit on a flat, even surface.

NOTE
The battery is not a user-
accessible item. Please 
contact the helpline if you 
think it needs replacing.

The Portable battery is assembled with a built-in rechargeable 
battery pack (Ni-MH battery 3.6V, 600mAh) to give up to 4 hours 
monitor operation without power connection, please charge the 
unit at least 16 hours for the first time use.

1. Insert the power plug of portable battery pack into the DC 
jack on the back of baby unit as shown.

2. Switch the POWER button to the ON position to turn the 
Battery Pack on, the ON/OFF indicator lights in green and the 
Baby Unit is powered on.

3. The Battery Level indicator lights in red when battery is low, 
connect power supply and keep for full charging. 

2. Basic explanation of the display icons
Parent Unit

Connection status – Displays when the parent unit is linked to the baby unit.
– Flashes when the link between the baby unit and the parent

unit is lost or the parent unit is out of range of the baby unit.
Battery status –   scrolls when battery is charging.

– displays when battery is fully charged.
– displays when battery is low and needs charging.
– displays when battery is empty and needs charging.

Sound Alert – Displays when sound alert is ON.
– Flashes when sound alert is triggered.

Volume off – Displays when speaker volume is turned off.

Night light – Displays when night light is ON.

Lullaby – Displays when lullaby is playing.

MODELLE:
MBP169TIMER
MBP169TIMER-2

EU DEKURZANLEITUNG
Für weitere Informationen (u. a. zu den einzelnen Funktionen) bitte die Bedienungsanleitung zurate ziehen.

1. Verwendung des digitalen Audio-Babyfons
A. Babygerät an die Stromversorgung anschließen

ACHTUNG:
Erstickungsgefahr: Kinder können sich in den Kabeln 
ERDROSSELN. Halten Sie dieses Kabel außer Reichweite 
von Kindern (mehr als 1 Meter entfernt). Verwenden Sie 
niemals Verlänge-rungskabel zusammen mit den Netzteilen. 
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die im Lieferumfang 
enthaltenen Netzteile.

1. Stecken Sie den Gleichstromstecker des Netzteils wie
abgebildet in die Gleichstrombuchse auf der Rückseite der
Babyeinheit.

2. Stecken Sie den Adapter anschließend in eine
Steckdose.

BUCHSE

GERÄTE
STECKER

B. Akkusatz in das Elterngerät einsetzen und aufladen

Im Lieferumfang ist ein Akkusatz für das Elterngerät enthalten, 
sodass die Einheit bewegt werden kann, ohne dass dadurch die 
Verbindung verloren geht. Laden Sie das Elterngerät vor der 
ersten Verwendung und immer dann auf, wenn der Akkustand 
gering ist.
1. Öffnen Sie die Akkufachabdeckung.
2. Verbinden Sie den Akkusatz mit der Buchse im Fach.
3. Setzen Sie dann den Akkusatz so im Fach ein, dass die

Beschriftung „THIS SIDE UP“ (DIESE SEITE NACH OBEN) zu
sehen ist.

4. Bringen Sie die Abdeckung wieder an. Sie muss hörbar
einrasten.

5. Schließen Sie das Netzteil mit dem kleineren Gerätestecker an
der entsprechenden Buchse an der Seite des Elterngeräts an.

6. Stecken Sie den Adapter anschließend in eine Steckdose. Die
Akkuanzeige leuchtet auf.

„THIS SIDE UP“

GERÄTE-
STECKER

BUCHSE

C. Standfuß des Elterngeräts verwenden

D. Laden mithilfe eines tragbaren Ladegeräts an der Babyeinheit

Das Elterngerät verfügt an der Rückseite auch über einen 
Standfuß. Dieser kann bei Bedarf einfach ausgeklappt werden, 
um die Einheit z. B. auf einem Tisch zu positionieren. 

HINWEIS
Platzieren Sie das Elterngerät immer nur auf einer festen, ebenen 
Oberfläche.

HINWEIS
Der Akku ist nicht für den 
Benutzer zugänglich. Bitte 
wenden Sie sich an die 
Hotline, wenn Sie glauben, 
dass dieser ersetzt werden 
muss.

Der tragbare Akku ist mit einem eingebauten Akku (Ni-MH-Akku 
3,6 V, 600 mAh) ausgestattet, um einen Monitorbetrieb von bis 
zu 4 Stunden ohne Stromanschluss zu gewährleisten. Laden Sie 
das Gerät bei der ersten Verwendung mindestens 16 Stunden 
lang auf.

1. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des tragbaren Akkus wie 
abgebildet in die DC-Buchse auf der Rückseite der 
Babyeinheit.

2. Schalten Sie den POWER-Schalter in die Position ON, um den 
Akku einzuschalten. Die ON / OFF-Anzeige leuchtet grün und 
die Babyeinheit ist eingeschaltet.

3. Die Batteriestandsanzeige leuchtet rot, wenn die Batterie 
schwach ist, schließen Sie das Netzteil an und warten Sie, bis 
der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist. 

2. Erklärung der Display-Symbole
Eltern-Einheit

Verbindungsstatus – Wird angezeigt, wenn das Elterngerät mit dem Babygerät
verbunden ist.

– Blinkt, wenn die Verbindung zwischen Baby- und Elterngerät
unterbrochen oder die Entfernung zwischen den Einheiten zu
groß ist.

Akkustandsanzeige –   : Animation bei Ladevorgang
– : Akku ist vollständig aufgeladen.
– : Akkustand gering; Aufladen ist erforderlich.
– : Akku leer; Aufladen ist erforderlich.

Alarm – Wird eingeblendet, wenn der Alarm gestellt ist.
– Blinkt, wenn der Alarm ausgelöst wird.

Stummschaltung – Wird angezeigt, wenn der Lautsprecher stumm geschaltet ist.

Nachtlicht – Zeigt an, dass das Nachtlicht eingeschaltet ist.

Schlaflied – Zeigt an, dass ein Schlaflied abgespielt wird.

MODÈLES:
MBP169TIMER
MBP169TIMER-2

EU FRGUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE
Pour le détail des fonctionnalités et les instructions d’utilisation, veuillez consulter le guide de l’utilisateur.

1. Installation de votre moniteur audio numérique pour bébé
A. Alimentation électrique de l'unité bébé

AVERTISSEMENT:
Risque d'étranglement. Les enfants peuvent s'ETRANGLER 
avec les cordons. Gardez ce cordon d'alimentation hors de 
portée des enfants (plus de 1 mètre de distance). N'utilisez 
jamais des cordons d'extension avec des adaptateurs 
secteur AC. Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur secteur AC 
fourni.

1. Insérez la fiche CC de l’adaptateur secteur dans la prise CC
située à l’arrière de l’unité bébé, comme indiqué.

2. l’adaptateur secteur à une prise de courant.

PRISE CC

FICHE CC

B. Installation du bloc-pile et alimentation électrique de l’unité parents

Un bloc-pile rechargeable est fourni et doit être installé, de sorte 
que l'unité parents puisse être déplacée sans perdre la liaison 
avec la (les) unité(s) bébé. Chargez le bloc-pile l‘unité parents 
avant la première utilisation ou lorsque l’unité parents indique 
que la charge du bloc-pile est faible.
1. Faites glisser le capot du logement du bloc-pile et enlevez-le.
2. Insérez la fiche du bloc-pile rechargeable dans la prise située

à l'intérieur du logement.
3. Placez le bloc-pile dans son logement, l'étiquette «THIS SIDE

UP » tournée vers le haut.
4. Faites glisser le capot du logement vers le haut jusqu’à ce

qu’il s’enclenche.
5. Insérez la fiche CC de l'adaptateur secteur comportant la

plus petite fiche CC à la prise CC située sur le côté de l’unité
parents.

6. Branchez l’adaptateur secteur à une prise de courant.
Le voyant de charge s’allume.

THIS SIDE UP

FICHE CC

PRISE CC

C. Support de table de l'unité parents

D. Alimenté par une batterie portable sur l'unité bébé

L'unité parents est livrée avec un support de table au dos de 
l'appareil. Pour poser l'unité parents sur une table, il suffit de tirer 
sur le support, comme illustré. 

REMARQUE 
Posez l'unité parents sur une surface plane et horizontale.

REMARQUE
La batterie n'est pas un 
élément accessible à 
l'utilisateur. Veuillez 
contacter le service 
d'assistance téléphonique 
si vous pensez qu'il est 
nécessaire de le remplacer.

La batterie portable est assemblée avec une batterie 
rechargeable intégrée (batterie Ni-MH de 3,6 V, 600 mAh) pour 
permettre au moniteur de fonctionner pendant 4 heures sans 
connexion électrique. Veuillez charger l’appareil au moins 16 
heures avant la première utilisation.

1.

2.

Insérez la fiche d’alimentation du bloc-piles portable dans la 
prise CC à l’arrière de l’unité bébé, comme indiqué.

Mettez le bouton POWER en position ON pour allumer le 
module batterie, le témoin ON / OFF s'allume en vert et l'unité 
bébé est sous tension.

3. Le voyant du niveau de la batterie s'allume en rouge lorsque
la batterie est faible, connectez l'alimentation électrique et
maintenez-le pour une charge complète.

2. Description de base des icônes de l'écran
Unité parents

État de la 
connexion

– S'affiche lorsque l'unité parent est liée à l'unité bébé.
– Clignote lorsque la liaison entre l'unité bébé et l'unité parents

est perdue, ou lorsque l'unité parents est hors de portée de
l'unité bébé.

État du bloc-pile –   : s'anime lorsque le bloc-pile se charge.
– : s’affiche lorsque le bloc-pile est complètement chargé.
– : s’affiche lorsque la charge du bloc-pile est faible et qu'il

doit être rechargé.
– : s'affiche lorsque le bloc-pile est complètement déchargé

et qu'il doit être rechargé.
Alerte sonore – S'affiche lorsque l'alerte sonore est activée.

– Clignote lorsque l'alerte sonore se déclenche.
Volume coupé – S’affiche lorsque le volume est coupé.

Veilleuse – S'affiche lorsque la veilleuse est allumée.

Berceuse – S'affiche lorsque la berceuse est jouée.

MODELLEN:
MBP169TIMER
MBP169TIMER-2

EU NLSNELSTARTGIDS
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor een volledige uitleg van alle functies en instructies.

1. Uw digitale Audio Babyfoon opstellen
A. Voeding voor babytoestel

WAARSCHUWING:
Verstikkingsgevaar : Er zijn reeds kinderen verstrengeld 
geraakt in snoeren met VERSTIKKING tot gevolg. Houd dit 
snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen (meer dan 1 meter). 
Gebruik nooit verlengsnoeren bij AC-adapters. Gebruik 
alleen de meegeleverde AC-adapters.

1. Steek de DC stekker van de voedingsadapter in de
DCaansluiting aan de achterkant van de babyeenheid, zoals
weergegeven.

2. Sluit het andere einde van het snoer aan op een
stopcontact.

Voedingsaansluiting

Voeding-
stekker

B. Voeding en batterijen in het oudertoestel plaatsen

Een oplaadbare batterij is meegeleverde en moet geplaatst 
worden zodat het oudertoestel kan worden verplaatst zonder de 
verbinding met het babytoestel/de babytoestellen te verliezen. 
Het oudertoestel opladen alvorens het in gebruik te nemen of 
wanneer het oudertoestel aangeeft dat de batterij zwak is.
1. Het kapje van de batterijhouder open schuiven.
2. Steek de stekker van de oplaadbare batterij in de kleine

stekkeringang in de batterijhouder.
3. Plaats de batterijen in de batterijhouder met het label THIS

SIDE UP (DEZE KANT BOVEN) naar boven gericht.
4. Schuif het klepje van de batterijhouder terug totdat deze op

zijn plaats klikt.
5. Sluit de kleine stekker van de voedingsadapter aan op de

voedingsaansluiting aan de zijkant van het oudertoestel.
6. Sluit het andere einde van het snoer aan op een stopcontact.

De oplaadindicator gaat branden.

THIS SIDE UP

Voedingstekker

Voedingsaansluiting

C. Tafelstandaard voor het oudertoestel

D. Aangedreven door draagbare batterij op babyeenheid

Het oudertoestel wordt geleverd met een tafelstandaard 
aangesloten aan de achterkant van het apparaat. Om het 
oudertoestel op een bureau te plaatsen, de stand uittrekken zoals 
getoond in de afbeelding. 

OPMERKING 
Plaats het oudertoestel op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.

OPMERKING
De batterij is niet 
toegankelijk voor de 
gebruiker. Neem contact 
op met de hulplijn als u 
denkt dat deze 
vervangen moet worden.

De draagbare batterij is geassembleerd met een ingebouwde 
oplaadbare batterij (Ni-MH-batterij 3.6V, 600mAh) om een tot 4 
uur werkende monitor zonder stroomaansluiting te gebruiken, 
laad de unit voor het eerste gebruik minimaal 16 uur op.

1. Steek de stekker van de draagbare batterij in de DC
aansluiting aan de achterkant van de babyeenheid zoals
afgebeeld.

2. Zet de AAN / UIT-knop in de AAN positie om de batterij in te
schakelen. De AAN / UIT-indicator licht groen op en de 
babyeenheid is ingeschakeld.

3. De indicator voor het batterijniveau licht rood op wanneer de
batterij bijna leeg is, sluit de voeding aan en laad volledig op.

2. Betekenis van de pictogrammen op het display
Oudertoestel

Verbindingsstatus – Verschijnt wanneer het oudertoestel verbinding heeft het
babytoestel.

– Knippert wanneer de verbinding tussen het babytoestel en het
oudertoestel verloren is of het oudertoestel buiten bereik is 
van het babytoestel.

Batterijstatus –   beweegt terwijl batterij wordt opgeladen.
– verschijnt wanneer de batterij opgeladen is.
– verschijnt wanneer de batterij zwak is en moet worden

opgeladen.
– verschijnt wanneer de batterij leeg is en moet worden

opgeladen.
Geluidsalert – Verschijnt wanneer het geluidsalarm AAN is.

– Knippert wanneer het geluidsalarm klinkt.
Volume uit – Verschijnt wanneer het volume is uitgeschakeld.

Nachtverlichting – Verschijnt wanneer de nachtverlichting AAN is.

Slaapliedje – Verschijnt wanneer een slaapliedje wordt afgespeeld.



3. General Information
If your product is not working properly, read this Quick Start Guide or the User’s Guide of one of the models listed on 
page 1. 

Contact Customer Service:
+491805 938 802 in Europe
Email: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Consumer Products and Accessories Limited Warranty ("Warranty") 
Thank you for purchasing this Motorola branded product manufactured under license by Binatone Electronics 
International LTD ("BINATONE"). 

What Does this Warranty Cover? 
Subject to the exclusions contained below, BINATONE warrants that this Motorola branded product ("Product") 
or certified accessory ("Accessory") sold for use with this product that it manufactured to be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship under normal consumer usage for the period outlined below. This Warranty is your 
exclusive warranty and is not transferable. 
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY BY 
STATE, PROVINCE OR COUNTRY. FOR CONSUMERS WHO ARE COVERED BY CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS 
OR REGULATIONS IN THEIR COUNTRY OF PURCHASE OR, IF DIFFERENT, THEIR COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE, 
THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES 
CONVEYED BY SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS AND REGULATIONS. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF 
YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.

Who is covered? 
This Warranty extends only to the first consumer purchaser, and is not transferable. 

What will BINATONE do?
BINATONE or its authorised distributor at its option and within a commercially reasonable time, will at no charge repair 
or replace any Products or Accessories that do not conform to this Warranty. We may use functionally equivalent 
reconditioned/ refurbished/ pre-owned or new Products, Accessories or parts. 

What Other Limitations Are There? 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, 
OTHERWISE THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CONSUMER, AND IS PROVIDED IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED. IN NO EVENT SHALL MOTOROLA OR BINATONE BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT 
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) FOR DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT OR 
ACCESSORY, OR FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, 
OR LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF INFORMATION OR OTHER FINANCIAL LOSS 
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABILITY OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCTS OR ACCESSORIES 
TO THE FULL EXTENT THESE DAMAGES MAY BE DISCLAIMED BY LAW. 
Some jurisdictions do not allow the limitation or exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation on the 
length of an implied warranty, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you 
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from one jurisdiction to another.

Products Covered Length of Coverage

Consumer Products Two (2) years from the date of the products original purchase by the first 
consumer purchaser of the product. 

Consumer Accessories Ninety (90) days from the date of the accessories original purchase by 
the first consumer purchaser of the product. 

Consumer Products and Accessories 
that are Repaired or Replaced

The balance of the original warranty or for Ninety (90) days from the 
date returned to the consumer, whichever is longer. 

Exclusions 

Normal Wear and Tear. Periodic maintenance, repair and replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear are 
excluded from coverage.
Abuse & Misuse. Defects or damage that result from: (a) improper operation, storage, misuse or abuse, accident or 
neglect, such as physical damage (cracks, scratches, etc.) to the surface of the product resulting from misuse; (b) 
contact with liquid, water, rain, extreme humidity or heavy perspiration, sand, dirt or the like, extreme heat, or food; 
(c) use of the Products or Accessories for commercial purposes or subjecting the Product or Accessory to abnormal 
usage or conditions; or (d) other acts which are not the fault of MOTOROLA or BINATONE, are excluded from 
coverage. 

Use of Non-Motorola branded Products and Accessories. Defects or damage that result from the use of Non-Motorola 
branded or certified Products or Accessories or other peripheral equipment are excluded from coverage. 
Unauthorised Service or Modification. Defects or damages resulting from service, testing, adjustment, installation, 
maintenance, alteration, or modification in any way by someone other than MOTOROLA, BINATONE or its authorised 
service centres, are excluded from coverage.
Altered Products. Products or Accessories with (a) serial numbers or date tags that have been removed, altered 
or obliterated; (b) broken seals or that show evidence of tampering; (c) mismatched board serial numbers; or (d) 
nonconforming or non-Motorola branded housings, or parts, are excluded from coverage.
Communication Services. Defects, damages, or the failure of Products or Accessories due to any communication 
service or signal you may subscribe to or use with the Products or Accessories is excluded from coverage. 

How to Obtain Warranty Service or Other Information?
To obtain service or information, please call: 
+491805 938 802 in Europe
Email: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

You will receive instructions on how to ship the Products or Accessories at your expense and risk, to a BINATONE 
Authorised Repair Centre.

To obtain service, you must include: (a) the Product or Accessory; (b) the original proof of purchase (receipt) which 
includes the date, place and seller of the Product; (c) if a warranty card was included in your box, a completed 
warranty card showing the serial number of the Product; (d) a written description of the problem; and, most 
importantly; (e) your address and telephone number.

These terms and conditions constitute the complete warranty agreement between you and BINATONE regarding 
the Products or Accessories purchased by you, and supersede any prior agreement or representations, including 
representations made in any literature publications or promotional materials issued by BINATONE or representations 
made by any agent, employee or staff of BINATONE, that may have been made in connection with the said purchase. 

Printed in China 
EU_EN Version 1.0

Manufactured, distributed or sold by Binatone Electronics 
International LTD., official licensee for this product. MOTOROLA 
and the Stylised M Logo, are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. and are 
used under license. All other trademarks are the property of 
their respective owners. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. All 
rights reserved.

Disposal of the Device (environment) 
At the end of the product life cycle, you should not dispose of this product with normal household 
waste. Take this product to a collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. 
The symbol on the product, user's guide and/or box indicates this. 

Some of the product materials can be re-used if you take them to a recycling point. By reusing some 
parts or raw materials from used products you make an important contribution to the protection of the 
environment.

Please contact your local authorities in case you need more information on the collection points in your area.

EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC)

Hereby, Binatone Telecom PLC declares that the radio equipment type is in compliance with RE Directive 2014/53/
EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available on the website: www.motorolastore.com/support. 

Download User Guide from website: www.motorolastore.com

3. Allgemeine Informationen
Wenn Ihr Produkt nicht richtig funktioniert, ziehen Sie diese Kurzanleitung bzw. die Bedienungsanleitung zu einem der 
Modelle (siehe S. 1) zurate. 

Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst:
01805 938 802 in Deutschland
E-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Eingeschränkte Garantie für Konsumgüter und Zubehör („Garantie“) 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt der Marke Motorola gekauft haben, das von Binatone Electronics International 
LTD („BINATONE“) unter Lizenz gefertigt wird. 

Was deckt diese Garantie ab? 
Vorbehaltlich der unten angegebenen Ausschlüsse garantiert BINATONE, dass dieses von ihm gefertigte Produkt der 
Marke Motorola („Produkt“) oder zugelassenes Zubehör („Zubehör“), das für die Verwendung mit diesem Produkt 
verkauft wird, bei normaler Nutzung durch den Verbraucher für den unten angegebenen Zeitraum frei von Material- 
und Fertigungsfehlern ist. Diese Garantie ist Ihre ausschließliche Garantie und nicht übertragbar. 
DIE RECHTE DES KÄUFERS NACH DER JEWEILS GELTENDEN NATIONALEN GESETZGEBUNG, WERDEN 
VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT BERÜHRT. DIESE GARANTIE GILT ZUSÄTZLICH ZU DEN ANWENDBAREN 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGS- UND HAFTUNGSREGELUNGEN UND BESCHRÄNKT NICHT DIE RECHTE VON VERBRAUCHERN 
GEGENÜBER VERKÄUFERN ODER ANDERE ZWINGENDE BZW. GEMÄSS DEM RECHT DER ALLGEMEINEN 
GESCHÄFTSBEDINGUNGEN NICHT ABDINGBARE RECHTE NACH NATIONALEM ODER EUROPÄISCHEM RECHT. FOR 
A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE 
OR STATE.

Was ist abgedeckt? 
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nur auf den Erstkäufer und ist nicht übertragbar. 

Was wird BINATONE tun?
BINATONE oder sein autorisierter Händler wird nach eigener Wahl und innerhalb kommerziell angemessener Zeit alle 
Produkte und Zubehörteile, die dieser Garantie unterliegen, kostenlos reparieren oder ersetzen. Wir können funktionell 
gleichwertige aufgearbeitete/überholte/gebrauchte oder neue Produkte, Zubehörteile oder Teile verwenden. 

Welche weiteren Einschränkungen gelten?  
ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH U. A. DIE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN 
DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT UND DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, SIND AUF DIE DAUER DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT. ANSONSTEN IST DIE REPARATUR ODER DER AUSTAUSCH, 
DIE UNTER DIESER AUSDRÜCKLICHEN EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE ERFOLGEN, DER AUSSCHLIESSLICHE 
RECHTSBEHELF DES VERBRAUCHERS, UND ES WERDEN DADURCH ALLE ANDEREN GARANTIEN, OB 
AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER STILLSCHWEIGEND, ERSETZT. MOTOROLA ODER BINATONE ÜBERNEHMEN IN KEINEM 
FALL EINE HAFTUNG, WEDER AUFGRUND EINES VERTRAGS ODER WEGEN UNERLAUBTER HANDLUNG 
(EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT), FÜR SCHÄDEN, DIE DEN KAUFPREIS DES PRODUKTS ODER ZUBEHÖRS 
ÜBERSTEIGEN, ODER FÜR INDIREKTE, BESONDERE, NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN JEGLICHER ART ODER 
UMSATZ- ODER GEWINNVERLUST, ENTGANGENE GESCHÄFTE, VERLORENE INFORMATIONEN ODER ANDERE 
FINANZIELLE VERLUSTE, DIE SICH AUS ODER IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER FÄHIGKEIT ODER UNFÄHIGKEIT ERGEBEN, 
DIE PRODUKTE ODER ZUBEHÖRTEILE IN VOLLEM UMFANG ZU NUTZEN, VORAUSGESETZT, SOLCHE SCHÄDEN 
KÖNNEN LAUT GESETZ AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN. 
Manche Länder erlauben die Beschränkung oder den Ausschluss von Neben- oder Folgeschäden oder eine 
Einschränkung der Dauer einer stillschweigenden Garantie nicht. Daher kann es sein, dass die obigen Beschränkungen 
für Sie nicht gelten. Diese Garantie räumt Ihnen spezifische Rechte ein, die sich von Land zu Land unterscheiden können. 
Darüber hinaus können Sie weitere Rechte haben.

Abgedeckte Produkte Dauer der Garantie

Konsumartikel Zwei (2) Jahre ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum der Produktedurch den 
Erstkäufer 

Zubehör Neunzig (90) Tage ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum derZubehörteile 
durch den Erstkäufer 

Konsumartikel und Zubehörteile, die 
repariert oder ersetzt wurden

Restdauer der ursprünglichen Garantie oder neunzig (90) Tage ab 
dem Tag der Rückgabe an den Verbraucher (Es gilt der jeweils längere 
Zeitraum.)

Ausschlüsse 
Normaler Verschleiß. Regelmäßige Wartung, Reparatur und Austausch von Teilen aufgrund des normalen Verschleißes 
sind von dieser Garantie ausgenommen.
Missbräuchliche Verwendung. Defekte oder Schäden, die aus Folgendem resultieren: (a) falscher Betrieb, falsche 
Aufbewahrung, missbräuchliche Verwendung, Unfall oder Fahrlässigkeit, zum Beispiel physikalische Schäden 

(Risse, Kratzer usw.) an der Oberfläche des Produkts, die aus missbräuchlicher Verwendung resultieren, (b) Kontakt 
mit Flüssigkeit, Wasser, Regen, extremer Feuchtigkeit oder starkem Schwitzen, Sand, Schmutz oder ähnlichem, 
extremer Hitze oder Lebensmitteln, (c) Verwendung der Produkte oder Zubehörteile für gewerbliche Zwecke oder 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Aussetzen des Produkts oder der Zubehörteile anormaler Bedingungen, oder (d) 
andere Handlungen, die nicht der Fehler von MOTOROLA oder BINATONE sind, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
Verwendung von Produkten und Zubehörteilen, die nicht von Motorola stammen. Defekte oder Schäden, die aus der 
Verwendung von Produkten oder Zubehörteilen, die nicht von Motorola stammen oder von Motorola zugelassen sind, 
oder anderer Peripheriegeräte stammen, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 
Nicht autorisierter Service oder nicht autorisierte Modifizierung. Defekte oder Schäden, die aus Service, Tests, 
Einstellungen, Installation, Wartung, Änderung oder Modifizierung in irgendeiner Weise durch andere Dritte als 
MOTOROLA, BINATONE oder deren autorisierte Servicecenter resultieren, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
Geänderte Produkte. Produkte oder Zubehörteile mit (a) Seriennummern oder Datumsschildern, die entfernt, geändert 
oder unleserlich gemacht wurden, (b) gebrochenen Siegeln oder solchen, die Zeichen von Manipulation aufweisen, 
(c) nicht übereinstimmenden Platinenseriennummern, oder (d) nicht konformen oder nicht von Motorola stammenden 
Gehäusen oder Teilen sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
Kommunikationsdienste. Defekte, Schäden oder der Ausfall von Produkten oder Zubehörteilen aufgrund von 
Kommunikationsdiensten oder -signalen, die Sie abonniert haben oder mit den Produkten oder Zubehörteilen 
verwenden, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

Wie erhalten Sie Garantieservice oder andere Informationen?
Um Service oder Informationen zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:  
01805 938 802 in Deutschland 
E-Mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Sie erhalten Anweisungen dazu, wie Sie die Produkte oder Zubehörteile auf eigene Kosten und Gefahr an das 
autorisierte Servicecenter von BINATONE senden.

Um Service zu erhalten, müssen Sie Folgendes beifügen: (a) das Produkt oder Zubehör, (b) den Original-Kaufnachweis 
(Beleg) mit Angabevon Datum, Ort und Verkäufer des Produkts, (c) falls eine Garantiekarte in Ihrem Karton enthalten 
war,eine ausgefüllte Garantiekarte mit Angabe der Seriennummer des Produkts, (d) eine schriftliche Beschreibung des 
Problems und, was am wichtigsten ist, (e) Ihre Adresse und Telefonnummer.

Diese Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen stellen die gesamte Garantievereinbarung zwischen Ihnen und BINATONE 
in Bezug auf die von Ihnen gekauften Produkte und Zubehörteile dar und ersetzen alle früheren Vereinbarungen oder 
Erklärungen, einschließlich Erklärungen in Publikationen oder Werbematerialien, die von BINATONE ausgegeben 
werden, oder Erklärungen durch einen Vertreter oder Mitarbeiter von BINATONE, die möglicherweise in Verbindung 
mit besagtem Kauf erfolgt sind.

Gedruckt in China. 
EU_DE Version 1.0

Hergestellt und vertrieben von Binatone Electronics 
International LTD., dem offiziellen Lizenznehmer für dieses 
Produkt. MOTOROLA und das stilisierte M-Logo sind Marken 
oder eingetragene Marken der Motorola Trademark Holdings, 
LLC. und werden unter Lizenz verwendet. Alle anderen Marken 
sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber. © 2019 Motorola 
Mobility LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Entsorgung des Geräts (Umwelt)

Am Ende des Produktlebenszyklus dürfen Sie dieses Gerät nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgen. Bringen Sie dieses Produkt für das Recycling der elektrischen und elektronischen 
Bauteile zu einer Sammelstelle. Dies wird durch das Symbol auf dem Produkt, in der 
Bedienungsanleitung und/ oder auf der Verpackung angegeben Einige der Produktmaterialien 
können wiederverwendet werden, wenn Sie das Produkt zu einer Sammelstelle bringen. Durch 
die Wiederverwendung einiger Teile oder Rohmaterialien von gebrauchten Produkten leisten Sie 
einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt. 

Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre lokalen Behörden, wenn Sie mehr Informationen über die Sammelstellen in Ihrer 
Gegend benötigen.

EU-Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt Binatone Telecom PLC, dass der Funkanlagentyp der Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/ 
EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf folgender Website verfügbar: 

www.motorolastore.com/support.

Download der Bedienungsanleitung von der Website : www.motorolastore.com

3. Généralités
Si votre produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, lisez ce guide de démarrage ou le guide de l'utilisateur de l'un des 
modèles indiqués en page 1. 
Adressez-vous à notre service clientèle:
0170700859 en France 
025887046 en Belgique
Courriel : motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Garantie limitée pour les produits et accessoires grand public (« Garantie ») 
Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit de marque Motorola fabriqué sous licence par Binatone Electronics International LTD (« 
BINATONE »). 

Que couvre la présente Garantie ? 
Sous réserve des exclusions indiquées ci-dessous, la société BINATONE garantit que ce produit  
(« Produit ») de marque Motorola ou cet accessoire certifié et vendu pour être utilisé avec le Produit (« Accessoire ») 
fabriqué par BINATONE est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication, sous réserve d’une utilisation normale 
pendant la période stipulée ci-dessous. La présente Garantie est votre unique garantie et n’est pas transférable. 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES ; IL EST POSSIBLE QUE VOUS 
AYEZ D'AUTRES DROITS POUVANT VARIER EN FONCTION DE L'ÉTAT, DE LA RÉGION OU DU PAYS. POUR LES 
CONSOMMATEURS COUVERTS PAR LES LOIS ET RÉGLEMENTATIONS DE PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS 
DANS LE PAYS D'ACHAT OU, S'IL DIFFÈRE, DANS LEUR PAYS DE RÉSIDENCE, LES AVANTAGES OCTROYÉS PAR LA 
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT ACCORDÉS EN SUS DE L'ENSEMBLE DES DROITS ET RECOURS CONFÉRÉS 
PAR LESDITES LOIS ET LESDITES RÉGLEMENTATIONS DE PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS. POUR UNE BONNE 
COMPRÉHENSION DE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LA LÉGISLATION DE VOTRE PAYS, PROVINCE OU ÉTAT.

Qui est couvert par la présente Garantie ? 
La présente Garantie couvre uniquement le premier acheteur du Produit et n’est pas transférable. 

Que fera BINATONE ?
BINATONE ou son distributeur agréé réparera ou remplacera gratuitement, à sa discrétion et pendant une période 
commercialement raisonnable, tout Produit ou Accessoire qui ne serait pas conforme à la présente Garantie. Nous 
pourrons utiliser des Produits, Accessoires ou pièces remis à neuf, d’occasion ou neufs, dont les fonctionnalités sont 
équivalentes. 

Quelle sont les autres limites de la Garantie ?
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE 
ET D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SERA LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE, SINON LA 
RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT FOURNIS EN VERTU DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE CONSTITUERONT LE 
SEUL RECOURS DU CONSOMMATEUR ET SERONT OFFERTS EN LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE 
OU IMPLICITE. EN AUCUN CAS MOTOROLA OU BINATONE NE POURRONT ÊTRE TENUS RESPONSABLES, QUE CE 
SOIT PAR CONTRAT OU DÉLIT CIVIL (Y COMPRIS NÉGLIGENCE), DE TOUT DOMMAGE AU-DELÀ DU PRIX D’ACHAT 
DU PRODUIT OU ACCESSOIRE, OU DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES, PARTICULIERS OU CONSÉCUTIFS, OU 
DE TOUTE AUTRE PERTE DE REVENUS OU BÉNÉFICES, PERTE D'INFORMATION OU AUTRES PERTES FINANCIÈRES 
DÉCOULANT DE OU EN RELATION AVEC LA CAPACITÉ OU L'INCAPACITÉ D'UTILISER LES PRODUITS OU LES 
ACCESSOIRES. CES DOMMAGES PEUVENT ÊTRE DÉNIÉS PAR LA LOI. 
Certaines juridictions n'autorisant pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, ou la limitation de 
la durée d'une garantie implicite, il est possible que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées ne vous concernent pas. 
La présente Garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez aussi bénéficier d’autres droits différents 
d’une juridiction à une autre.

Produits garantis Durée de garantie

Produits grand public Deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat du produit par le premier acheteur 
de celui-ci. 

Accessoires grand public Nonante (90) jours à compter de la date d’achat de l’accessoire par le 
premier acheteur de celuici.

Produits et accessoires grand
public réparés ou remplacés

La durée la plus longue entre la durée restante de la garantie originale et 
nonante (90) jours à compter de la date de renvoi au client. 

Exclusions 
Usure normale. L'entretien périodique, la réparation et le remplacement des pièces suite à une usure normale ne sont 
pas couverts par la présente Garantie.
Mauvais traitement et mauvaise utilisation. Défauts ou dégâts résultant : (a) de l’utilisation et du stockage 
inappropriés, de l’usage anormal ou abusif, d'accidents ou négligences tels que dégâts matériels (fissures, 
rayures, etc.) à la surface du produit suite à une mauvaise utilisation ; (b) d’un contact avec un liquide, l’eau, la 
pluie, une humidité excessive ou une forte transpiration, le sable, la saleté ou similaire, une chaleur excessive ou 
la nourriture ; (c) de l’utilisation du produit ou des accessoires à des fins commerciales ou de nature à soumettre 
le Produit ou l'Accessoire à un usage ou à des conditions anormales ; ou (d) de tout autre acte étranger à 
MOTOROLA ou à BINATONE, ne sont pas couverts par la présente Garantie.

Utilisation de produits ou accessoires de marques autres que Motorola. Les défauts ou dégâts résultant de l'utilisation 
de produits, d’accessoires ou de périphériques de marques autres que Motorola, ou non approuvés par Motorola, ne 
sont pas couverts par la présente Garantie.
Entretien ou modifications non autorisés. Les défauts ou dégâts résultant de réparations, essais, réglages, installation, 
entretien, transformations ou modifications effectués par des tiers autres que MOTOROLA, BINATONE ou leurs 
centres de service après-vente agréés, ne sont pas couverts par la présente Garantie.
Produits altérés. Les produits ou accessoires dont : (a) les numéros de série ou  l'étiquette de date ont été enlevés, 
altérés ou effacés ; (b) le sceau est brisé  ou montre des signes évidents de manipulation ; (c) les numéros de série  
des cartes ne correspondent pas ; ou (d) les boîtiers ou certaines pièces ne  sont pas conformes ou sont d’une marque 
autre que Motorola, ne sont pas couverts par la  présente Garantie. 
Services de communications. Les défauts, dégâts ou défaillances des produits ou  accessoires causés par tout service 
ou signal de communication auquel vous êtes abonné, ou que vous utilisez avec les produits ou accessoires, ne sont 
pas couverts par la présente Garantie. 

Comment faire réparer votre appareil sous garantie ou obtenir d’autres informations ?
Pour faire réparer votre appareil sous garantie ou obtenir d’autres informations, veuillez vous adresser à notre service 
clientèle : 
0170700859 en France 
025887046 en Belgique
Courriel : motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Vous recevrez des instructions sur la façon d'expédier, à vos frais et risques, les produits ou accessoires à un centre de 
réparation BINATONE agréé.

Pour faire réparer votre Produit ou Accessoire sous garantie, vous devrez fournir :  (a) le Produit ou l’Accessoire ; (b) 
la facture originale portant la date et le lieu de l’achat, ainsi que le nom du fournisseur ; (c) si une carte de garantie se 
trouvait dans l’emballage, cette dernière remplie portant le numéro de série du Produit ; (d) une description écrite du 
problème et, le plus important, (e) votre adresse et votre numéro de téléphone.

Ces conditions générales constituent l'accord intégral de garantie entre vous et BINATONE concernant les produits 
ou accessoires que vous avez achetés, et remplacent tout accord ou déclaration antérieurs, y compris les déclarations 
faites dans toute publication ou autre matériel promotionnel émis par BINATONE, ou les déclarations faites dans le 
cadre dudit achat par un agent ou employé de BINATONE. 

Imprimé en Chine 
EU_FR Version 1.0

Fabriqué, distribué ou vendu par Binatone Electronics 
International LTD., détenteur officiel de la licence pour ce 
produit. MOTOROLA et le logo M stylisé sont des marques 
déposées ou brevetées de Motorola Trademark Holdings, 
LLC. et sont utilisés sous licence. Toutes les autres marques 
commerciales appartiennent à leurs détenteurs respectifs. 
© 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. Tous droits réservés.

Élimination de l'appareil (environnement)  
À la fin du cycle de vie de ce produit, ne le jetez pas aux vidanges. Rapportez ce produit à un centre de 
collecte pour le recyclage d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Ceci est indiqué par ce symbole 
sur le produit, dans le guide de l’utilisateur et/ou sur la boîte. 

Certains matériaux peuvent être réutilisés si vous les rapportez à un centre de recyclage. En permettant 
la réutilisation de certaines pièces ou matières premières d’appareils hors d’usage, vous contribuerez de 
façon importante à la protection de l‘environnement.

Veuillez vous adresser aux autorités locales pour plus d‘informations concernant les points de collecte de votre région.

Déclaration de conformité UE (DoC)
Binatone Telecom PLC certifie par la présente que l'appareil radioélectrique est conforme à la directive 
européenne 2014/53/UE relative aux équipements radioélectriques. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de 
conformité UE est disponible sur: www.motorolastore.com/support. 

Téléchargez le Guide de l'utilisateur sur: www.motorolastore.com

3. Algemene informatie
Als uw product niet goed functioneert, deze Snelstartgids lezen of de Gebruikershandleiding van een van de modellen 
vermeld op pagina 1 raadplegen. 

Contact opnemen met Klantenservice:
+31 (0) 202621966 in Nederland
+32 (0) 25887046 in België
E-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

Beperkte garantie voor consumentenproduct en accessoires ("Garantie") 
Dank u voor de aankoop van dit onder Motorola-product, dat onder licentie is vervaardigd door Binatone Electronics 
International LTD ("BINATONE"). 

Wat wordt gedekt door deze garantie? 
BINATONE garandeert onder voorbehoud van het navolgende dat dit product, verkocht onder de merknaam van 
Motorola ("Product"), of de gecertificeerde accessoire ("Accessoire") verkocht voor gebruik met dit product, geen 
defecten zal vertonen in materialen en productie bij consumentgebruik gedurende de hieronder beschreven periode. 
Deze Garantie is uw exclusieve garantie en is niet overdraagbaar.
DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN DIE 
PER LAND KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. VOOR CONSUMENTEN DIE GEDEKT ZIJN ONDER WETGEVING VOOR 
CONSUMENTENBESCHERMING IN HUN LAND VAN AANKOOP OF HUN LAND VAN VERBLIJF, KUNNEN DE DOOR DEZE 
GARANTIE GEBODEN VOORDELEN EEN AANVULLING ZIJN OP ALLE RECHTEN EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN DIE 
DEZE WET- EN REGELGEVING VOOR CONSUMENTENBESCHERMINGSWETTEN BIEDT. RAADPLEEG DE WETTELIJKE 
RECHTEN IN UW LAND VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG BEGRIP VAN UW RECHTEN.

Wie is gedekt? 
Deze Garantie is uw exclusieve garantie en is niet overdraagbaar. 

Wat zal BINATONE doen?
BINATONE of zijn geautoriseerde distributeur zal naar eigen goeddunken en binnen een zakelijk redelijke termijn, elk 
product of accessoire die niet voldoet aan deze garantie repareren of vervangen. Wij kunnen functioneel equivalente 
soortgelijke / gereviseerde / gebruikte of nieuwe producten, accessoires of onderdelen gebruiken. 

Welke andere beperkingen zijn van toepassing?  
ALLE GEIMPLICEERDE GARANTIES, WAARONDER ZONDER BEPERKING DE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN 
VERKOOPBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, IS BEPERKT TOT DE TERMIJN VAN DEZE BEPERKTE 
GARANTIE, ANDERS IS DE REPARATIE OF VERVANGING OP GROND VAN DEZE UITDRUKKELIJK BEPERKTE GARANTIE 
DE ENIGE OPLOSSING VAN DE CONSUMENT, EN WORDT GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE UITDRUKKELIJKE OF 
GEIMPLICEERDE GARANTIES. IN GEEN GEVAL ZAL MOTOROLA OF BINATONE AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN, CONTRACTUEEL 
OF IN ONRECHT (INCLUSIEF ONACHTZAAMHEID) VOOR SCHADE GROTER DAN DE AANKOOPPRIJS VAN HET PRODUCT 
OF EEN ACCESSOIRE, OF VOOR WELKE INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE, BIJZONDERE OF GEVOLGSCHADE VAN WELKE 
AARD DAN OOK, OF VERLIES VAN INKOMSTEN OF WINST, VERLIES VAN OMZET, VERLIES VAN INFORMATIE OF ANDER 
FINANCIËLE VERLIES ALS GEVOLG VAN OF IN VERBAND MET HET VERMOGEN OF ONVERMOGEN OM DE PRODUCTEN 
OF ACCESSOIRES TE KUNNEN GEBRUIKEN VOOR ZOVER DEZE SCHADE KAN WORDEN AFGEWEZEN DOOR DE WET.
In sommige rechtsgebieden is de beperking of uitsluiting van incidentele of gevolgschade, of beperking van de duur 
van een impliciete garantie niet toegestaan, zodat de bovenstaande beperkingen en uitsluitingen mogelijk niet op u 
van toepassing zijn. Deze Garantie geeft u specifieke wettelijke rechten, en u kunt ook andere rechten hebben die af 
kunnen wijken in verschillende jurisdictie.

Gedekte producten Duur van de dekking

Consumentenproducten Twee (2) jaar vanaf de datum waarop de producten oorspronkelijk werden 
gekocht door de eerste koper van het product.

Consumentenaccessoires Negentig (90) dagen vanaf de datum waarop de accessoires oorspronkelijk 
werden gekocht door de eerste koper van het product.

Consumentenproducten 
en accessoires die worden 
gerepareerd of vervangen

Het saldo van de oorspronkelijke garantie of gedurende negentig (90) dagen 
vanaf de retourdatum naar de consument, afhankelijk van welke langer

Uitsluitingen 

Normale slijtage. Periodiek onderhoud, reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen als gevolg van normale slijtage worden 
niet gedekt.
Incorrect gebruik. Defecten of schade als gevolg van: (a) onjuiste bediening of verkeerde opslag, misbruik, ongeval 
of verwaarlozing zoals fysieke schade (barsten, krassen, enz.) op de buitenkant van het product als gevolg van 
verkeerd gebruik; (b) contact met vloeistof, water, regen, extreme vochtigheid of overmatige transpiratie, zand, vuil 
en dergelijke, extreme hitte, of voedsel, (c) gebruik van producten of accessoires voor commerciële doeleinden of het 

blootstellen van het product of accessoire aan abnormaal gebruik of omstandigheden, of (d) andere handelingen die 
niet de schuld zijn van MOTOROLA of BINATONE, vallen niet onder de dekking. 
Gebruik van producten en accessoires die niet van het merk zijn van Motorola. Defecten of schade als gevolg van 
gebruik van producten of accessoires of andere randapparatuur die niet van het merk Motorola of door Motorola zijn 
gecertificeerd, vallen niet onder dekking. 
Niet-geautoriseerde service of wijziging. Defecten of schade als gevolg van service, testen, aanpassing, installatie, 
onderhoud, wijziging of wijziging op enigerlei wijze door iemand anders dan MOTOROLA, BINATONE of zijn erkende 
service centers, zijn uitgesloten van dekking.
Gemodificeerde producten. Producten of accessoires met (a) serienummers of datumplaatjes die zijn verwijderd, 
gewijzigd of vernietigd, (b) verbroken zegels of aanwijzingen van geknoei, (c) niet passende board serienummers, of (d) 
niet-conforme of niet-Motorola behuizingen of onderdelen zijn uitgesloten van dekking. 
Communicatiediensten. Defecten, schade, of het storing van producten of accessoires als gevolg van 
communicatiediensten of signaal waarop u bent geabonneerd of gebruikt met de producten of accessoires vallen niet 
onder de dekking. 

Hoe krijgt u garantieservice of andere informatie?
Voor service of informatie kunt u bellen naar:  
+31 (0) 202621966 in Nederland
+32 (0) 25887046 in België
E-mail: motorola-mbp@tdm.de

U krijgt instructies over hoe u de producten of accessoires op eigen rekening en eigen risico kunt versturen naar een 
geautoriseerd servicecenter van BINATONE.

Voor service moet het volgende worden overlegd: (a) het product of de accessoire, (b) het oorspronkelijke 
aankoopbewijs (rekening) met datum, plaats en verkoper van het Product; (c) indien een garantiekaart is bijgesloten in 
de doos, een ingevulde garantiekaart met het volgnummer van het Product; (d) een schriftelijke beschrijving van het 
probleem, en, het belangrijkste; (e) uw adres en telefoonnummer.
Deze voorwaarden vormen de volledige garantie-overeenkomst tussen u en BINATONE ten aanzien van de producten 
of accessoires gekocht door u, en vervangen eventuele eerdere overeenkomst of verklaringen, met inbegrip 
van verklaringen in publicaties of promotiemateriaal uitgegeven door BINATONE of verklaringen die door een 
vertegenwoordiger of medewerker van BINATONE mogelijk gemaakt zijn in verband met de genoemde aankoop. 

Gedrukt in China 
EU_NL Versie 2.0

Gefabriceerd, gedistribueerd of verkocht door Binatone 
Electronics International LTD., officieel licentiehouder voor 
dit product. MOTOROLA en het gestileerde M-logo zijn 
handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van 
Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. en worden onder licentie 
gebruikt. Alle andere handelsmerken zijn het eigendom van 
hun respectieve eigenaars. © 2019 Motorola Mobility LLC. Alle 
rechten voorbehouden.

Afvoeren van het toestel (milieu)     
Geef het product aan het einde van de levensduur niet mee met het normale huisvuil. Lever het product 
in bij een inzamelplaats voor elektrische en elektrische apparatuur voor recycling. Het product, de 
gebruikershandleiding en/of de verpakking zijn voorzien van een recyclingsymbool.

Sommige onderdelen van het product kunnen opnieuw gebruikt worden als u ze bij een inzamelpunt 
inlevert. Door sommige onderdelen of grondstoffen van gebruikte producten te recyclen levert u een 
belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van het milieu.

Neem contact op met de plaatselijke overheid voor nadere informatie over inzamelpunten in uw omgeving.

EU-verklaring van conformiteit (DoC)
Hierbij verklaart Binatone Telecom PLC dat het type radioapparatuur voldoet aan RE-richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De 
volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de website: www.motorolastore.com/support. 

Download de Gebruikershandleiding van website: www.motorolastore.com
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